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NOTICE
OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

RESCHEDULED REGULAR MEETING - VIRTUAL

Participate through this Zoom link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84393168160

Or by calling: 1-929-205-6099
Meeting ID: 843 9316 8160

(Refer to the www.oshtemo.org Home Page or page 3 of this packet for additional Virtual Meeting Information)

THURSDAY, JANUARY 28, 2021
3:00 P.M.

AGENDA

1. Callto Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Approval of Minutes: December 15%, 2020

5. Election of 2021 Officers — Chair and Vice Chair

6. Annual Board Variance Review Training

7. Public Hearing: Site Plan Review and Variance Request for Loading Dock Addition
ShopOne, on behalf of DFG-Maple Hill LLC, is requesting relief from Section 52.60 of the Zoning Ordinance
in order to divide the eastern most unit at 5022 W Main Street in half and construct a new loading station
on the east side of the building to service the new unit.

8. Public Comment

9. Other Updates and Business

10. Adjournment


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84393168160
http://www.oshtemo.org/

Policy for Public Comment
Township Board Regular Meetings, Planning Commission & ZBA Meetings

All public comment shall be received during one of the following portions of the Agenda of an open meeting:

a. Citizen Comment on Non-Agenda ltems or Public Comment — while this is notintended to be a forum for dialogue
and/or debate, if a citizen inquiry can be answered succinctly and briefly, it will be addressed or it may be delegated
to the appropriate Township Official or staff member to respond at a later date. More complicated questions can be
answered during Township business hours through web contact, phone calls, email (oshtemo@oshtemo.org), walk-
in visits, or by appointment.

b. After an agenda item is presented by staff and/or an applicant, public comment will be invited.

Atthe close of public comment there will be Board discussion prior to call for a motion. Whilecomments that include
questions are important, depending on the nature of the question, whether it can be answered without further
research, and the relevance to the agenda item at hand, the questions may not be discussed during the Board
deliberation which follows.

Anyone wishing to make a comment will be asked to come to the podium to facilitate the audio/visual capabilities
of the meeting room. Speakers will be invited to provide their name, but it is not required.

All public comment offered during public hearings shall be directed, and relevant, to the item of business on which
the public hearing is being conducted. Comment during the Public Comment Non-Agenda ltems may be directed to
any issue.

All public comment shall be limited to four (4) minutes in duration unless special permission has been granted in
advance by the Supervisor or Chairperson of the meeting.

Public comment shall not be repetitive, slanderous, abusive, threatening, boisterous, or contrary to the orderly
conduct of business. The Supervisor or Chairperson of the meeting shall terminate any public comment which does
not follow these guidelines.
(adopted 5/9/2000)
(revised 5/14/2013)
(revised 1/8/2018)

Questions and concerns are welcome outside of public meetings during Township Office hours through phone
calls, stopping in at the front desk, by email, and by appointment. The customer service counter is open from
Monday-Thursday 8:00 am- 5:00 pm, and on Friday 8:00 am-1:00 pm. Additionally, questions and concerns are
accepted at all hours through the website contact form found at www.oshtemo.org, email, postal service, and
voicemail. Staff and elected official contact information is provided below. If you do not have a specific person to
contact, please direct your inquiry to oshtemo@oshtemo.org and it will be directed to the appropriate person.

Oshtemo Township =
Board of Trustees Township Department Information
Supervisor ) Assessor:
Livhy:Helny Copwell. -216-5220  libbyhojoshiemp.org Kristine Biddle ~ 216-5225 assessor(@oshtemo.org
Clerk Fire Chief:
Dusty Farmer 216-5224  dfarmer@oshtemo.org Mark Barnes 375-0487 mbarnes(@oshtemo.org
Ordinance Enf:
Treasurer T T .
Grant Taylor 216-5221 gtayvlor@ oshtemo.org Rick SuvfarSky 216-5227 &\w
Parks Director:
Trustees _ Karen High 216-5233  khigh@oshtemo.org
Cheri L. Bell 37122215 chelk@oshtemo.org Rental Info 216-5224 oshtemo@oshtemo.org
Deb Everett 375-4260  deverett@oshtemo.org Planning Director:
Iris Lubbert 216-5223 ilubbert@oshtemo.org
Zak Ford 271-5513  zford@oshtemo.org Public Works:
: A oo
Ken Hudok 548.7002  khudok@oshtemo.org Mare Elliott 216-5236  melliott(@os htemo.org




Zoom Instructions for Participants

Before a videoconference:
1 You will need a computer, tablet, or smartphone with a speaker or headphones. You will
have the opportunity to check your audio immediately upon joining ameeting.

2 If you are going to make a public comment, please use a microphone orheadphones
with a microphone to cut down on feedback, if possible.

3. Details, phone numbers, and links to videoconference or conference call are provided
below. The details include a link to “Join via computer” as well as phone numbers for a
conference call option. It will also include the 11-digit MeetingID.

To join the videoconference:
1 At the start time of the meeting, click on this link to join via computer. You maybe
instructed to download the Zoom application.
2. You have an opportunity to test your audio at this point by clicking on “Test Computer
Audio.” Once you are satisfied that your audio works, click on “Join audio by computer.”

You may also join a meeting without the link by going to join.zoom.us on any browser and entering
this Meeting ID: 843 9316 8160

If you are having trouble hearing the meeting or do not have the ability to join using a computer,
tablet or smartphone then you can join via conference call by following instructions below.

To join the conference by phone:
1. Onyour phone, dial the toll-free teleconferencing number: 1-929-205-6099
2. When prompted using your touchtone (DTMF) keypad, enter the Meeting ID number:
843 9316 8160#

Participant controls in the lower-left corner of the Zoom screen:

2 'S 5] & O

Start Video Invite Participants Share Screen Chat

Using the icons at the bottom of the Zoom screen, you can (some features will be locked to participants
during the meeting):
e Participants — opens a pop-out screen that includes a “Raise Hand” icon that you may
use to raise a virtual hand. This will be used to indicate that you want to make a public
comment.
e Chat —opens pop-up screen that allows participants to post comments duringthe
meeting.

If you are attending the meeting by phone, to use the “Raise Hand” feature press *9 on your
touchtone keypad.

Public comments will be handled by the “Raise Hand” method as instructed above within Participant
Controls.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84393168160
https://join.zoom.us/
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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DRAFT MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING HELD DECEMBER 15, 2020

Agenda

SITE PLAN: ONE WAY PRODUCTS (PHASE 1)

GLASS ASSOCIATES, ON BEHALF OF ONE WAY PRODUCTS, REQUESTED SITE
PLAN APPROVAL TO CONSTRUCT A 32,350 SQUARE FOOT ADDITION TO THEIR
EXISTING 25,586 SQUARE FOOT FACILITY LOCATED AT 5933 WEST KL
AVENUE.

SITE PLAN: ADVANCED POURED WALLS

ADVANCED POURED WALLS REQUESTED SITE PLAN APPROVAL FOR A
CONCRETE MATERIALS RECYCLING YARD IN THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
PARCEL NO. 05-34-155-018.

A virtual meeting of the Oshtemo Charter Township Zoning Board held Tuesday,
December 15, 2020, was called to order at approximately 3:02 p.m.

PRESENT: Neil Sikora, Chair

Fred Antosz

Dusty Farmer

Fred Gould

Micki Maxwell

Anita Smith, Vice Chair
ABSENT: Ollie Chambers

Ms. Lubbert noted Ms. Bell was no longer on the Zoning Board Authority and that Dusty
Farmer had joined the Board, with this being her first meeting.

Also present were Iris Lubbert, Planning Director, Karen High, Zoning Administrator,
James Porter, Township Attorney and Martha Coash, Meeting Transcriptionist.

Guests Adam Harvey and Isaac Hinkle, representing Glas Associates and One Way
Products and Adam Barker, representing Advanced Poured Walls were in attendance.

CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairperson Sikora called the meeting to order and invited those present to join
in reciting the “Pledge of Allegiance.”



APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 17, 2020

The Chair asked if there were any additions, deletions or corrections to the
minutes of November 17, 2020.

Ms. Smith asked for a correction to the applicant’s comments regarding rationale
for the requested in ground pool variance. Under the fourth bullet point at the top of
page three, she requested the word “our” be changed to “a”.

Chairperson Sikora asked for a motion.
Ms. Farmer made a motion to approve the Minutes of November 17, 2020 as

presented with the noted correction. Ms. Maxwell seconded the motion. The motion
was approved unanimously.

Chairperson Sikora moved to the next agenda item and asked Ms. Karen High,
Zoning Administrator, for her presentation.

SITE PLAN: ONE WAY PRODUCTS (PHASE 1)

GLASS ASSOCIATES, ON BEHALF OF ONE WAY PRODUCTS, REQUESTED SITE
PLAN APPROVAL TO CONSTRUCT A 32,350 SQUARE FOOT ADDITION TO THEIR
EXISTING 25,586 SQUARE FOOT FACILITY LOCATED AT 5933 W. KL AVENUE.

Ms. High reported Glas Associates, on behalf of One Way Products, was
requesting Site Plan approval from the Zoning Board of Appeals to construct a 32,350
square foot addition to their existing 25,586 square foot facility located at 5933 West KL
Avenue. A 3,600 square foot covered storage area with concrete floor is also proposed.
In July 2020, the Board approved a 29,250 square foot building addition at this site. The
addition was not constructed. Instead, the applicant submitted a revised site plan for a
larger addition with different building and parking configurations. Because the proposed
expansion is greater than 2,000 square feet, site plan approval by the Zoning Board of
Appeals is required. The property is located west of Hwy 131, on the south side of KL
Avenue.

One Way Products manufactures environmentally friendly soaps and detergents,
as well as distributes cleaning supplies and cleaning tools. Their existing 25,586 square
foot facility at 5933 West KL Avenue includes space for manufacturing, offices,
distribution, and storage. This existing facility was reviewed and approved by the Zoning
Board of Appeals in July 2016. No hazardous materials are scheduled to be stored,
loaded, recycled, or disposed of on this site. According to the applicant, the proposed
building layout was revised to better accommodate workflow between the expanded
warehouse and existing production space. As in the previous request, the proposed
expansion area will be used exclusively for warehouse space to provide additional
storage onsite. The proposed covered storage area will house emptied material totes
that have been cleaned and are ready to be reused for product manufacturing. This



temporary staging area will allow empty totes to stay dry and snow free until they are
needed.

Ms. High noted that in its July 2016 review, the ZBA approved the previous site
plan and a deferment of 34 parking spaces with two conditions:

1. A 24-foot-wide gravel drive to the east of the building be relocated out of the
landscape buffer and final plans for the drive be submitted and approved prior to
the issuance of a building permit.

2. An updated landscaping plan be submitted and approved prior to the issuance of
a building permit. Prior to the Certificate of Occupancy, additional landscape
materials will be required if staff deems that landscaping materials are lost during
construction to the point of noncompliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

The entirety of the property in question is zoned I-1, Industrial District. Uses
permitted in the I-1 zoning district are outlined in Article 27 of the Township’s Zoning
Code. Warehouses are identified as a Permitted Use within this section.

Outdoor storage in connection with Permitted Uses is allowed in the side and rear

yard areas except within the area required for setback from side and rear lot lines. Such
storage may not exceed 100 percent of the square foot area of the principal

building upon the premises, and no outdoor storage of damaged or inoperable vehicles
or equipment is allowed. Due to the scale of the addition, over 2,000 square feet, review
and approval of the proposal is required by the Zoning Board of Appeals (Section
64.20). A proposal for a site plan expansion of a permitted use needs to be reviewed
against the criteria outlined in Section 64.60 - Application Procedure, C - Site Plan.

Ms. High provided a summary of the requirements and analysis of the proposal.

Zoning: 5933 West KL Avenue is located within the I-1, Industrial District, which
continues to the east and west of the site. The proposed warehouse addition and
covered storage area are permitted uses within the I-1 district. There are residentially
zoned areas to the north and south of the property in question. Even though the
neighboring property to the east is zoned I-1, it has a residential use: apartments.

Open Area: The proposed addition would increase the overall square footage of the
building to 57,836 square feet and add additional paved areas (covered storage area,
parking and access drives). The percentage of the site covered with impervious
services would increase from 20.2 % to 37.3%.

Setbacks: The proposed addition would expand the building 100 feet north toward W.
KL Avenue and 90 feet east toward the side property line. The proposed front setback is
79.5 feet, which meets the 70-foot setback required under Section 50.60 (A). For side
and rear yard setbacks the ordinance states that the minimum setback distance is 20
feet or the height of the abutting side of the building at its highest point as measured
from the grade of the property line, whichever is greater (Section 50.60 (c)). The
proposed addition will be 25 feet tall; there is roughly a 7-foot elevation drop between
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the foundation of the building to the neighboring property line to the east, requiring a
side yard setback of at least 32 feet. Both the proposed addition and storage area are
shown with a 40-foot or greater side yard setback and more than a 200-foot rear yard
setback.

Access and Circulation

Access: Overall, vehicle access to the site will remain unchanged. The existing curb cut
and drive to W KL Avenue located on the western portion of the site will continue to be
utilized. The existing aisle to the back of the building will remain for access to the
existing truck docks and proposed covered storage area. However, in order to access
the eastern side of the building for fire safety and maintain the existing sanitary sewer
line, a new 24-foot-wide gravel drive was proposed at the east most part of the site.

The Road Commission denied an application for the proposed curb cut for this driveway
due to site distance requirements along KL Ave. Therefore, an easement for emergency
and utility maintenance access is needed from the property to the east. According to the
applicant, the property owner to the east is willing to grant this easement. The applicant
plans to gate this entrance and provide Knox box access for emergency services. Staff
recommends that, if the site plan is approved, a condition be included that an access
easement must be recorded prior to issuance of a building permit.

Parking/Parking Deferment Request: A total of 62 parking spaces are required per the
code (Section 52.100), three of which are to meet ADA requirements for accessibility.
Parking requirements are based on the square footage of each use, as follows: 5,185
square feet of production space requires 1.5 space/1,000 square feet, or 7.8 spaces;
49,592 square feet of warehouse requires 1 space/1,500 square feet or 33.1 spaces;
3,059 square feet of office requires 1 space/150 square feet or 20.4 spaces. The site
currently has 28 parking spaces and one ADA spot. The proposed site plan shows 34
new 10’ by 20’ parking spaces to be added, located south and east of the existing
access drive. Three ADA spots will be provided. As with the July review, the applicant
has requested that the Zoning Board of Appeals allow these 34 spaces to be deferred.
Section 52.120 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Zoning Board of Appeals to
grant parking deferment requests, provided such can be done safely, and that the
deferred parking can still be installed—uwithin ordinance requirements—should the
Township deem such as necessary at any point in the future. In their letter the applicant
notes that One Way Products currently has 15 employees and an average of 5 visitors
per day — their current use requiring approximately 20 parking spaces. They do not
believe that additional parking is necessary as the newly proposed space is purely for
storage and will not increase their employee base or customer traffic. She said Staff
feels this request is appropriate and is satisfied with their reasoning. Note - deferred
parking can still be installed—within ordinance requirements—should the Township
deem such as necessary at any point in the future. The submitted site plan labels the 34
spaces requested to be deferred.

Sidewalk: Per Section 57.90 sidewalks indicated on the Township’s Non-motorized Plan
shall be installed by the developer when properties adjacent to planned nonmotorized
facilities receive site plan approval from the municipality. The Township’s Non-



motorized Plan shows a paved shoulder bike lane in front of this property. With this
improvement not yet designed for the road this criterion is not applicable at this time.
However, it should be noted that the applicant has signed a non-motorized Sidewalk
Special Assessment District (SAD) agreement - a document which states that the
applicant won’t oppose any future special assessment districts to help fund non-
motorized projects in their area at such time as the Township deems it necessary —
when their original site plan was approved in 2016.

Building Design: The proposed addition will utilize metal siding similar to the existing
building in color and profile. The proposed roofing for the addition will match as well.

Landscaping: The original request was submitted prior to the current landscaping
ordinance adoption; as such, the proposed plan is reviewed under the previous
requirements. Overall, the proposed landscaping plan meets the requirements of the
code. However there are some concerns with landscaping along the east property line.
The proposed site plan requests tree preservation credits to meet all planting
requirements along the east property line. But grading for the proposed 24-foot-wide
gravel drive may require removal of some trees marked to be preserved in this 10-foot-
wide landscape buffer. To ensure that the plantings used for tree preservation credits
survive through development, staff recommended a condition of approval that plantings
be reviewed at the time of the Certificate of Occupancy and that if vegetation is lost to
the point of noncompliance with the Zoning Ordinance, additional plantings be required.

Photometric Plan: Four new cut-off LED wall mounted lights are proposed. All fixtures
provide egress lighting for service doors. Two are on the north, one is on the south, and
one is on the west side of the building. The photometric plan is required to show 0.1 foot
candles at the property line or that 0.1 foot candles is accomplished before reaching the
property line. This requirement has been met.

Engineering: Prein & Newhof, the Township’s civil engineering agent, has reviewed the
project site plan and has no issues. No changes to the plan are needed.

Fire Department: There is currently no water supply on the east side of the building. The
Township Fire Marshal strongly recommended that a hydrant be added to the east side
given the size of the expansion. The applicant is working with the Fire Marshal to
address this issue. If the site plan is approved, staff recommended that provision of this
water supply be a condition of approval.

RECOMMENDATION:
Ms. High recommended the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the proposed Site Plan
for One Way Products (Phase II) with the following conditions:

1. The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the requested deferment of 34 parking
spaces, as illustrated on the proposed site plan.



2. An easement for emergency and utility maintenance access on property to the
east must be recorded and submitted to the Planning Department prior to
iIssuance of a building permit.

3. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, staff review of landscaping will
occur. If landscaping materials are lost during construction to the point of
noncompliance with the Zoning Ordinance, additional landscape materials will be
required.

4. Arevised site plan showing Fire Department access to water on the east side of
the building be submitted and approved prior to issuance of a building permit.

Chairperson Sikora thanked Ms. High for her report and asked if Board Members
had questions for her.

Ms. Maxwell noted the Board had previously approved the deferment of the 34
parking spaces requested by the applicant.

Ms. High explained that since it is a new site plan being considered, the Board
needed to consider deferment again.

Chairperson Sikora noted the plant list provided includes two non-native plants.

Ms. High said they were included in the original site plan but were not planted
because since the parking requirement was deferred, the internal landscape addition
was also deferred. There are percentage requirements for native species which will be
met if plantings happen. If there is a loss of trees and they have to be replaced,
submission for a landscape plan will be required for the buffer and staff will make sure
the native species requirement is met.

Hearing no further questions, the Chair asked if the applicant wished to speak.
Mr. Harvey thanked Ms. High for her thorough report. He said the only purpose
for the re-application of the site plan was to relocate where the building is on the

property. Otherwise the plan is what was talked about and approved previously.

Chairperson Sikora asked if there were any comments from the public. Hearing
none, he moved to Board Deliberations.

Ms. Smith asked if the covered storage shed also needed to be approved.

Ms. High explained the covered storage area will be attached to the building and
is part of the requested site plan approval.

Hearing no further Board comments, the Chair asked for a motion.

Ms. Maxwell made a motion to approve the Site Plan as recommended by Staff,
including the four conditions they recommended:
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1. The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the requested deferment of 34 parking
spaces, as illustrated on the proposed site plan.

2. An easement for emergency and utility maintenance access on property to the
east must be recorded and submitted to the Planning Department prior to
iIssuance of a building permit.

3. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, staff review of landscaping will
occur. If landscaping materials are lost during construction to the point of
noncompliance with the Zoning Ordinance, additional landscape materials will be
required.

4. Arevised site plan showing Fire Department access to water on the east side of
the building be submitted and approved prior to issuance of a building permit.

Ms. Smith seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously by
roll call vote.

Chairperson Sikora moved to the next agenda item and asked Ms. Lubbert for
her report.

SITE PLAN: ADVANCED POURED WALLS

ADVANCED POURED WALLS WAS SEEKING SITE PLAN APPROVAL TO HAVE A
CONCRETE MATERIALS RECYCLING YARD IN THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
PARCEL NO. 05-34-155-018.

Ms. Lubbert said Advanced Poured Walls was seeking Site Plan approval to
have a concrete materials recycling yard in the northeast corner of Parcel Number 05-
34-155-018, directly east of 3425 S 6" Street.

She explained for the past several years, Advanced Poured Walls has been
placing large quantities of concrete debris on their property at the northeast corner of
Stadium Drive and S 6™ Street and then milling this concrete generally once a year or
every other year. When milling occurs, operations run during normal business hours
and can take two to three weeks. Both the location of the stored materials and the
milling process are in violation of the I-1 Industrial District. The Township began
enforcement actions to request the removal of the storage and milling operation
several years ago. Staff worked with the applicant to try and find a solution to the
zoning concerns related to their business. Milling operations are only permitted within
the I-3 Industrial District. To that end, staff recommended finding a location on the
subject property for this district that would meet both the applicant’s needs as well as
the criteria of the Township’s Master Plan. As a result of these efforts a little over four
acres in the northeast corner of the parcel in question was rezoned to I-3 Industrial
District in August 2018. After additional coordination with Oshtemo staff and the Road
Commission, the applicant is now seeking site plan approval in order to operate the
concrete materials recycling yard from this location.



Ms. Lubbert said the property in question is zoned I-1 Industrial District,
Manufacturing/Servicing and I-3 Industrial District, Special. The proposed concrete
materials recycling yard falls completely within the 1-3 zoned section of the property (just
over four acres of the overall 17.48-acre site). Uses permitted in the 1-3 zoning district
are outlined in Article 29 of the Township’s Zoning Code and include: grain equipment
and processing, fuel and feed yards, storage of gasoline, and automobile and other
salvage yards. Staff has determined that the concrete storage and milling of Advanced
Poured Walls is analogous to a salvage yard. Automobile and other salvageable
material junkyards are listed as Permitted Uses with Conditions in the I-3 District. The
implementation of any new nonresidential building, structure, or use requires the review
and approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals (Section 64.20). When reviewing a site
plan for a permitted use with conditions, two sets of criteria need to be considered: the
general site plan review criteria outlined in Section 64.60 and the additional
requirements for the use in question outlined under Section 48.30.

She provided an analysis of the proposal against the two sections.

Section 64: Site Plan Review
General Zoning Compliance:
Zoning: Parcel Number 05-34-155-018 is partially zoned 1-3
Industrial District, Special and partially zoned I-1 Industrial
District, Manufacturing/Servicing. The proposed concrete materials
recycling yard will be completely contained within the I-3 section of the property.
The proposed use is permitted as a permitted use with conditions within the 1-3
district. All properties surrounding the subject site are zoned I-1: Industrial
District. There are residential properties approximately 600 feet to the west and
900 feet to the north of the proposed site. These properties are zoned RR: Rural
Residential. The zoning criterion is met.

Setbacks: Properties within the 1-3 District have a required front yard setback of
70 feet. The required minimum setback distance between any building and any
rear or interior side property line is 20 feet or the height of the abutting side of the
building at its highest point as measured from the grade of the property line,
whichever is greater (Section 50.60). The proposed concrete materials recycling
yard will be located as far from both Stadium Drive and S 6" Street as possible,
distances of approximately 600 and 460 linear feet, respectively. Although there
is no building connected to this use to calculate the side and rear yard setbacks,
the use will have a 50 foot landscaping buffer between it and the properties to the
west and a 25 foot landscaping buffer between it and the properties to the north,
east, and south. There are no concerns with this criterion.

Access and Circulation

Access: Parcel 05-34-155-018 has frontage along both Stadium Drive and S 6"
Street. An existing curb cut on S 6" Street, reviewed and approved by the Road
Commission, will be utilized to access this site. A 24-foot-wide gravel drive to
allow for two-way traffic will be installed to connect to the proposed use. It should



be noted that the owner of this property also owns the property directly to the
east, 3425 S 6" Street, and will allow trucks to drive through 3425 S 6" Street to
and from the proposed use to help with traffic circulation. Should one of the
properties be sold, and the recycling use continue, a cross-access agreement will
need to be entered into between the properties.

Parking: Automobile and other salvageable material junkyards are not required to
provide set parking via the zoning ordinance. This is logical as the proposed site
will only be utilized by trucks either dropping off or picking up recycled concrete
materials. This is not applicable at this time.

Sidewalk: Per Section 57.90 sidewalks indicated on the Township’s Non-
motorized Plan shall be installed by the developer when properties adjacent to
planned nonmotorized facilities receive site plan approval from the municipality.
The Township’s adopted Non-motorized Plan shows a paved shoulder bike lane
along S 6™ Street and Stadium Drive. With this improvement not yet designed for
either road this criterion is not applicable at this time. The Non-motorized Plan
also shows a 6-foot-wide shared use path along Stadium Drive. As there are no
other non-motorized facilities in the area for it to connect to, staff recommends
that the applicant be allowed to file a Shared Use Path SAD form with the
Township as a condition of Site Plan approval instead of installing this segment
of path at this time. This means that when the Township deems it appropriate to
install the path and implement a Special Assessment District to fund the
installation of the shared use path the owners and future owners of this site
cannot oppose it.

Building Design: No structure is being proposed for this use. The criterion is not
applicable.

Photometric Plan: No lights are being proposed or are required for this use. The
criterion is not applicable.

Landscaping: The location of the proposed concrete materials recycling yard is in
the far northeast corner of the parcel and is surrounded by other properties
zoned and used for industrial purposes, eliminating the need to try and screen
from residential uses. Nevertheless, the ordinance does require this proposed
use be screened from neighboring properties. A 20-foot-wide landscape buffer is
required between the I-1 and I-3 zoning districts. A 25-foot natural screening
buffer has been provided. Existing vegetation can be used to meet the landscape
requirements for the buffer. This requirement is met.

However, the code also requires a 20-foot-wide landscaping buffer along both
Stadium Drive and S 6! Street. Staff requests the Zoning Board of Appeals
waive this requirement. When negotiations about moving this use to the back of
the property started years ago, under the old landscaping ordinance, a buffer
along the front was not a requirement nor part of the discussion. Given the
applicant has acted in good faith, the proposed use is over 500 feet from both
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roads, and there is already significant tree cover between the proposed use and
streets, staff and legal counsel have deemed waiving this requirement
appropriate. There is a High Tension Power line easement along S 6th Street.

Engineering: Public water is available along S 6™ Street and sanitary sewer is
currently available on S 6™ Street for approximately 500 feet from Stadium Drive.
Prein & Newhof, the Township’s civil engineering agent, has reviewed the project
site plan. All engineering concerns have been addressed.

Fire Department: The Township Fire Marshal is satisfied with the site design. Fire
trucks will be able to enter or exit at either the 3425 S 6% Street driveway or

the proposed project drive. The Fire Marshal has requested that the following
condition of approval be added: if a gate on the entrance drive is installed, a
Knox Key Box shall be installed at that location.

Section 48.30 - Automobile and other salvageable material junkyards

A. All storage operations shall be screened from adjoining streets and
highways by a solid fence at least eight feet in height and set back not less
than 100 feet from abutting street right-of-way lines.

The requested use will be located as far from both Stadium Drive and S 6™ Street
as possible, distances of approximately 600 and 460 linear feet, respectively.
Existing tree cover will provide the required screening.

B. No operations or storage shall be conducted within the aforesaid 100-foot
setback area which shall be maintained free of equipment, material or
debris.

The proposed concrete materials recycling yard is only allowed within the 1-3
Industrial District, Special area of the site. The existing piles of boulders and soill
that can be seen from S 6th Street shall be removed or relocated and screened
from view.

C. All outdoor activities and storage shall be screened by a solid wood fence
of sufficient height located upon the property so as to obstruct such
activities or storage from the view of persons occupying or using adjoining
premises other than streets and highways unless, in the discretion of the
Zoning Board of Appeals the same would be unnecessary because of the
nature of the use or the contour or character of the adjoining premises.

A 25-foot wide landscaping buffer is being provided between the proposed use
and abutting neighboring sites — all industrial uses. Staff recommends the Zoning
Board of Appeals waive this requirement.

Ms. Lubbert recommended the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the proposed
Site Plan for the concrete materials recycling yard with the following deviations and
conditions:
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1. Deviation from the required 20-foot landscaping buffer along Stadium Drive and
S 6" Street.

2. Deviation from the fencing required between the proposed use, streets, and
neighboring properties.

3. A Shared Use Path SAD form shall be submitted to the Township and recorded.

4. The existing piles of boulders and soil that can be seen from S 6th Street shall be
removed or relocated and screened from view.

5. If a gate on the entrance drive is installed, a Knox Key Box shall be installed at
that location.

6. Should Parcel Number 05-34-155-018 or 3425 S 6th Street be sold, and
recycling use be continued, a cross access agreement will need to be entered
into between the properties.

Chairperson Sikora asked if Board Members had questions for Ms. Lubbert.

Ms. Maxwell asked for clarification regarding the existing boulders and the
current setback at 6™ Street and Stadium Drive.

Ms. Lubbert said the operation will be moved from the southwest corner and the
remaining boulders there will need to be moved to the new location and the area
cleaned up.

Ms. Maxwell asked about the 20 foot buffer.

Ms. Lubbert said both setback and landscaping require buffers; the two are
separate.

Ms. Smith was concerned that without fencing people or animals might be able to
get into the recycling area.

Mr. Barker, the applicant, indicated when the concrete crushing is done, the 3™
party company that does that work has their own safety protocols; otherwise it is just a
storage area.

Ms. Maxwell asked whether the driveway location from 6" Street back to the 13
section is of concern.

Ms. Lubbert said that issue was discussed at length with the applicant. Multiple
locations were explored, but this location was found to be the best solution, meets
requirements, and has been approved by the Road Commission.

Ms. Farmer said she would prefer Stadium Parkway be used.

Attorney Porter noted that was the first location proposed. Three alternative
access points from the Parkway were looked at after the rezoning, but there were just
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too many complexities, including access across other properties, and the problems
proved to be impossible to solve.

Mr. Gould asked whether access would likely be from Stadium to 6™ St. or from
north on 6" St.

Mr. Barker said it would be from Stadium to 6" St. as 6! St. north of the property
is a “no truck” route.

Hearing no further questions from Board Members, the Chair asked if the
applicant wished to speak.

Mr. Barker said he had no further comments to share.

Attorney Porter said anytime Township staff needs to work with a property owner
on a request that does not fit the zoning there can be disputes over property rights. In
this instance they received very good cooperation from the property owner and the
zoning process worked very well. He felt that should be a consideration by the Board in
its deliberations.

Chairperson Sikora asked whether Board Members had questions for the
applicant.

Ms. Smith asked Mr. Barker whether he felt the property was safe enough
without fencing to keep people and animals out.

Mr. Barker said her question could be asked about anything they have stored
such as equipment for example. The concrete rubble is in a pile. Every one to two years
it needs to be crushed, which takes about two weeks to complete. The crushing
company has its own protocols.

Ms. Smith asked if there is a fence or some barrier in place already.

Mr. Barker said there is no fence around the entire property. ITC has a small
amount of fencing. There is a motorized gate at 3425 S. 6 St.

Chairperson Sikora asked if there were any comments from the public. Hearing
none, he moved to Board Deliberation and asked how the Township would keep track
regarding the cross access requirement if the property is sold in the future.

Ms. Lubbert explained when a transfer occurs they research the history of the
property, especially when there are unique or special uses involved.

Ms. Farmer said she was glad to see the driveway as far south as possible, but

would prefer it be on Stadium Parkway. She said the operation was loud and messy
especially when the crushing happens, and is not very well liked by neighbors. Keeping
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trucks as far south as possible makes sense. She also said she did not see a need for
fencing except to hide the operation, but the parcel is large enough and the facility far
enough back from the road that a fence is not necessary. She wouldn’t want to see
prison-like fencing.

Ms. Maxwell said she felt the site plan is an improvement and thinks the truck
location is the best we can do.

Jeff Ranger, a neighbor just north of Advanced Poured Walls, said though some
neighbors are particular, he and 99% of close neighbors are fine with the business.
When crushing occurs, dust control and sweeping the road are provided and noted the
Road Commission is very pleased with the company. He knows of zero instances of
safety problems at the corner where the crushing occurs, which is very visible from the
road. In the new plan it will be hidden and he does not believe there will be any
problems.

Hearing no further comment, the Chair asked for a motion.

Ms. Maxwell made a motion to approve the Site Plan Amendment as
recommended by Staff, and including the two deviations and four conditions they
recommended:

1. Deviation from the required 20-foot landscaping buffer along Stadium Drive and

S 6" Street.

2. Deviation from the fencing required between the proposed use, streets, and
neighboring properties.

3. A Shared Use Path SAD form shall be submitted to the Township and recorded.

4. The existing piles of boulders and soil that can be seen from S 6th Street shall be
removed or relocated and screened from view.

5. If a gate on the entrance drive is installed, a Knox Key Box shall be installed at
that location.

6. Should Parcel Number 05-34-155-018 or 3425 S 6th Street be sold, and
recycling use be continued, a cross access agreement will need to be entered
into between the properties.

Mr. Gould seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously by
roll call vote.

Mr. Barker indicated he had no objection to the two deviations and four
conditions as approved.

Public Comment

Chairperson Sikora determined there were no members of the public present
who wished to comment and moved to the next agenda item.

13



Other Updates and Business

Mr. Sikora welcomed Ms. Farmer to the Board.

Ms. Lubbert said she had no items yet for a January meeting, indicated she
would keep the Board updated regarding the continuation of virtual meetings, thanked
Board Members for all they do, and wished everyone happy holidays.

Chairperson Sikora also wished everyone happy holidays and a happy new year.

Adjournment

Hearing no further comments, Chairperson Sikora noted the Zoning Board of
Appeals had exhausted its Agenda. There being no other business, he adjourned the
meeting at approximately 4:04 p.m.

Minutes prepared:
December 16, 2020

Minutes approved:
, 2020
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To: Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Iris Lubbert, AICP, Planning Director
Subject: Annual Board Variance Review Training

Per request of the Zoning Board of Appeal’s Chair, the Planning Director and Township Attorney will hold an
annual training session/refresher course for the Zoning Board of Appeals members on the review criteria for
variances at the start of every year. Accordingly, this training session will be held at the Board’s January 28
meeting.
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Mtg Date: January 28, 2021 ‘--.L est. 1839
To: Oshtemo Township Zoning Board of Appeals / \(\\
From: Colten Hutson, Zoning Administrator
Applicant: Jack Ventimiglia, ShopOne
Owner: DFG — Maple Hill LLC
Property: 5022 W Main Street, Parcel ID: 05-13-280-051
Zoning: C: Local Business District
Request: Site Plan Review and Variance Request for Loading Dock Addition
Section(s): Section 64: Site Plan Review
Section 52.60: Loading and Unloading
PROPOSAL:

The applicant, on behalf of DFG-Maple Hill LLC, is requesting relief from Section 52.60 of the Zoning
Ordinance in order to divide the eastern most unit at 5022 W Main Street in half, proposed units outlined
in yellow in the image below, and construct a new loading station, approximate location starred, to service

the proposed front unit.

PROJECT SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting
relief from Section 52.60 of
the Zoning Ordinance which
governs where loading and
unloading operations for
businesses can take place in
order to add a 400 SF loading
dock to the eastern elevation
of the building. Section 52.60
of the Zoning Ordinance
requires that all loading and
unloading operations must be
carried on entirely within the
side or rear yard of the lot,
parcel or building site, on a
paved surface and shall not
interfere with pedestrian or
vehicular movement.

1

_ Drake Road -
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5022 W Main Street is located

within the Maple Hill Pavilion, =
an outdoor shopping outlet, ERai
along the north side of W
Main Street, east of US-131.
The building site is on the
eastern most side of the
shopping outlet, which abuts
W Main Street and Drake
Road. Formerly a Value City
Furniture, the vacant 46,980
SF space would be divided to

PR BUILDING -~

service a Burlington store oo sopmmon. 4
occupying 26,944 SF for the @’j‘ -® <
®

with the remaining square

'ﬁ,
front portion of the space T R
footage to accommodate a e |

®

future commercial use in the e
rear. The addition along the | i e
eastern elevation would K s
provide a loading station to b %

. . ® e ) — 2 N ;
service the store located in | 31 le
the front half where delivery 5 Q |
trucks could unload goods | | Q g
and other materials. The | ‘5 § |
existing loading dock on-site o) N

i | N ‘%\ i
would remain and serve as a | E ® % " ¢
L2
loading and unloading area it e R 7 *_;L

s

for the future retail space in S i
the rear. It should also be -
noted that any variance
request being  proposed
requires review and approval
from the Zoning Board of ;o Lo "
Appeals. LN - e

Minor site plan amendments generally go through a formal review process that is completed at the
administrative level. However, when the internal review was underway, staff found that the project could
not be approved administratively due to the proposal conflicting with the Zoning Ordinance, particularly
Section 52.60: Loading and Unloading. The applicant requested to appeal staff’s determination of denial,
noting that relocating the proposed loading dock to meet code standards was not feasible, and bring the
proposal to the Zoning Board of Appeals. Such an appeal is allowed per Section 64.20: Applicability of the
Zoning Ordinance. Approval of this site plan by the Zoning Board of Appeals will require a variance to
Section 52.60: Loading and Unloading.
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ANALYSIS:

When reviewing this site plan and variance request, there are two sets of criteria that need to be
considered: 1) the general Site Plan Review criteria outlined in Section 64, and 2) the Off-Street Parking
of Motor Vehicles criteria pertaining to loading and unloading operations outlined in Section 52.60. Below
is an analysis of the proposal against these two Sections.

SECTION 64: SITE PLAN REVIEW
General Zoning Compliance:
Zoning: 5022 W Main Street is zoned C: Local Business District. Adjacent to the east is low-
density residential located within the City of Kalamazoo. All adjacent properties to the
north, south, and west of the project area are zoned C: Local Business District. The
proposed retail space is considered a permitted use within the C: Local Business District.
Additionally, the percentage of land covered by buildings for Maple Hill Pavilion is 13.9%.
Criterion met.

Access and Circulation

Access: The proposed site has established interior drives that travel adjacent to the storefronts
within Maple Hill Pavilion. All aisles within the project area are approximately 30 Ft wide. There
are several curb cuts on W Main Street and Drake Road to access the subject site.

The 400 SF addition onto the east elevation proposes several challenges in terms of achieving
ordinance compliance and life/safety. The addition will be used for loading and unloading
activities for the commercial space located in the front half of the building. Per Section 52.60
Loading and Unloading, the code section states that “Space for all necessary loading and
unloading operations for any commercial, industrial or other use must be provided in addition to
the required off-street parking space. All loading and unloading operations must be carried on
entirely within the side or rear yard of the lot, parcel or building site, on a paved surface and shall
not interfere with pedestrian or vehicular movement”. Front yards are defined in the Zoning
Ordinance as “Open space extending across the full width of a lot, parcel or building site, between
the front property line of the lot, parcel, or building site and the nearest point of the building, or
a porch or other projection thereof. The depth of such yard is the average horizontal distance
between the front lot, parcel or building site property line and the nearest point of the building,
or a porch, or other projection thereof”. Lot, parcel or building site frontage is defined in the
Zoning Ordinance as “The length of the front property line abutting the dedicated public road
right-of-way or private street easement”. Since the subject space shares frontage along two
streets, the proposed loading dock is located within the front yard.

Additionally, the loading dock presents a safety concern to motorists and pedestrians visiting the
shopping complex. As demonstrated in the truck turning template shown on the next page, the
delivery trucks are proposed to enter the facility from the north side of the building and navigate
to the eastern most side of the shopping mall. The turning template then illustrates that the
delivery trucks will protrude into the intersection within the shopping outlet’s interior drive and
back into the respective loading zone. This means that large vehicles will be stopping and backing
up in an area that is not designed to have such activities creating the potential for accidents not
just with vehicles coming and going from this shopping center but also with pedestrians. There is
a prominent Metro Transit bus stop that is adjacent to the proposed loading dock. Metro Transit
also has a 17 Ft x 6 Ft bus shelter for its riders that visit the shopping mall. This particular bus stop
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is the 5% heaviest used
bus stop in Kalamazoo
County as it is served
by three different
fixed-routes. At times
there can be a total of
three 40 Ft buses that
arrive at the same
time, requiring over
120 Ft for stacking
space. Metro Transit’s
fixed-route system
begins at 6am, which
creates a conflict with
the delivery times
being proposed. The
majority of the users
of this service travel
south to get to the
other commercial
businesses in  this
shopping strip. The _ 2
proposed truck dock Sciesm ' e,
would directly cross or “interfere” with their route. For these reasons, the addition of the loading
dock will most likely require said bus stop and bus shelter to be relocated. METRO has provided a
letter, attached to this report, expressing their concerns with this proposal. If this site plan is
approved, eventually there would be an increase in foot traffic due to visitors wanting to go to
the future commercial use occupying the space in the rear. It should be noted that Metro Transit
has been working diligently with the applicant in attempt to find an alternative bus stop location
to help mitigate safety concerns. However, in order to get to the rear retail space, pedestrians
would have to walk around the loading dock obstruction, regardless if the Metro bus stop is there
or not.

The applicant has expressed that deliveries will occur from 6am-8am, Monday through Saturday,
and that such deliveries will happen outside of normal business hours. The applicant also noted
that the loading and unloading activities are normally a quick process which involves rolling
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approximately 12-20 pallets off of a truck into back of house space. They added that conflict with
pedestrian and vehicular traffic in the mall during this time would be minimal. However, it should
be considered that the proposed deliveries cannot be guaranteed to happen during said times nor
will the front commercial space always be a Burlington store in the future. A different commercial
user could occupy the space and have different hours of operations, incompatible delivery times,
or larger/longer deliveries. Criterion not met.

Parking: Maple Hill Pavilion currently has a total of 1,996 parking spaces, excluding the outlots
located on the premise, which include Starbucks, Finley’s, and other commercial users that abut
W Main Street. There is a total of 475 parking stalls which are intended to service Hobby Lobby
and the current 46,980 SF vacant space. Of the 475 parking stalls on-site, 207 of them are not
striped. The said unstriped spaces are located in the rear of the subject building site. All existing
parking spaces are 10’ x 20’. Businesses with retail sales require one parking space per each 150
SF of net floor area. Hobby Lobby is 56,455 SF, which requires 376 parking stalls. The vacant
46,980 SF space would require 313 parking stalls. This means that there would be a total of 689
parking stalls required to serve the two commercial spaces. Therefore, the site currently only has
approximately 69% of the minimum required parking spaces necessary (475 spaces currently).
The parking shortage is attributed to code requirements evolving over the years, as parking
requirements have gotten stricter for reviewing developments. The applicant wishes to eliminate
two parking spaces for a future dumpster to service the retail store to be located in the front half
of the vacant 46,980 SF space. This would further decrease the total parking spaces to 473.
However, with the entire outdoor shopping outlet having a total of 1,996 parking stalls to service
the 275,283 SF of commercial space (excluding said outlots), 1,835 parking stalls are required.
Since Maple Hill Pavilion has approximately 108% of the minimum required parking spaces
allowed, the surplus in parking for the entire site potentially warrants a deviation. Criterion met.

Easements: There are a series of existing easements located throughout Maple Hill Pavilion,
ranging from ingress/egress easements to utility easements. There are no easements in place in
which would preclude construction of the proposed loading dock, as the 400 SF addition will not
be an encroachment. All easement requirements are met.

Shared Use Path:
Non-motorized facilities already exist on W Main Street and Drake Road adjacent to the project
area. This portion of the review is not applicable.

Sidewalk:

The applicant is proposing a 4 Ft sidewalk along the east side of the loading dock. Pedestrians are
currently used to having an existing sidewalk width of 40 Ft, which allows there to be a form of
separation. Reducing the width to 4 Ft is a dramatic decrease. ADA persons visiting the outdoor
shopping outlet will have a difficult time using the proposed non-motorized facility. Even in
normal circumstances it has been found that pedestrians struggle walking side by side on a 4 Ft
sidewalk. This will cause there to be an overflow of pedestrians that are forced to walk in the
southbound lane, causing a potential safety hazard. The minimum width for sidewalks per ADA is
5 Ft. Although this is private, 5 Ft sidewalks shall be considered. Nevertheless, Section 57.90 of
the ordinance requires that an interior sidewalk network be provided at the time of a site plan
review unless the reviewing body grants a deviation from this provision as such a sidewalk
connection from the building to the road would enhance accessibility of the overall non-
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motorized network. The applicant is currently not proposing there to be a connector from the
sidewalk abutting the shopping outlet to the sidewalk along Drake Road. Staff recommends that
if the site plan is approved that a 5 Ft wide sidewalk connector from the shopping outlet to the
sidewalk on Drake Road be installed and that the sidewalk along the proposed loading dock be
expanded to a minimum of 5 Ft. Criterion not met.

Building Design

Building Information: Exterior materials of the 400 SF loading dock were not shown in the site
plans provided. If the site plan is approved and the variance request granted, providing said
exterior materials for the loading dock shall be a condition of approval. Proposed materials shall
aesthetically match that of the existing building.

The applicant provided renderings of the east side of Maple Hill Pavilion where the loading dock
and the new tenant space will be located. The new tenant space will be secluded from all other
activity occurring in the outdoor shopping outlet due to the design and placement of the loading
dock. This could potentially make the space more unattractive for future businesses and
commercial users. The applicant has provided screening in the form of trees, shrubs, and other
vegetation on the east side of the loading dock in an effort to disguise the loading dock from
motorists and mall visitors from Drake Road. The submitted site plan also proposes to keep one
of the three existing trees in the walkway south of the proposed loading dock and install a natural
buffer of five evergreen trees and shrubs to screen the dock from W Main and those entering the
development site. Although this is a good effort to screen the proposed dock the location of the
loading and unloading dock is on a prominent corner of this development and if approved it will
become part of the visual experience when visiting this shopping center.

%

Landscaping

The applicant is proposing landscaping along the east side of the loading dock wall. Such
landscaping consists of trees, shrubs, and other vegetation to provide as a source of screening
material for the loading dock. The applicant is proposing to install evergreen trees south of the
loading dock. Staff noted that the landscaping in the rendering shown above is inconsistent with
what is being proposed on the landscaping plan. The renderings show landscape islands in the
parking lot and in front of the proposed new tenant space as the landscaping plans do not. Also,
the renderings show the plantings wrapping around the loading dock to its north while the site
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plan does not display such. The proposed garbage disposal container is not shown in the
renderings. It should be noted that only the landscaping shown on the landscaping plan can be
required unless the reviewing body should require it be added to the landscape plan as a condition
of approval.

Lot Dimensions: Maple Hill Pavilion is 48.56 acres (2,115,273.60 SF) and has approximately
1,835.54 Ft of road frontage along W Main Street and Drake Road. The minimum area
requirements for commercial properties with water and sewer is 13,200 SF. The minimum
frontage requirements for commercial properties with water and sewer is 120 Ft. Criterion met.

Setbacks: Buildings within the C: Local Business District have a minimum front yard setback of 70
Ft, unless a larger setback is required per ordinance. Buildings adjacent to W Main Street shall
have a minimum front yard setback of 170 Ft from the centerline of the street right-of-way.
Buildings adjacent to Drake Road shall have a minimum front yard setback of 120 Ft from the
centerline of the street right-of-way. The 400 SF addition to the east side of the building satisfies
such setback requirements, as the loading dock would be approximately 250 Ft from centerline
of Drake Road and approximately 650 Ft from centerline of W Main Street. Criterion met.

Waste Disposal Container:

The applicant is proposing |
there to be a waste disposal
container to separately
service the front retail space
from the rear commercial
space within the subject
building. The site plan shows
the waste disposal container
being in the east parking lot
adjacent to Drake Road and
is proposed to eliminate two
parking spaces, circled in
image to the right. Code
Section 53.90 Screening of
Trash and Recycling
Containers states that all
outside trash and recycling
disposal containers shall be
screened on all sides with an
opaque fence or wall and
gate at least as high as the
container, but no less than
six (6) feet in height, and
shall be constructed of
material that is compatible
with  the  architectural
materials used in the site
development. The Planning
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Commission or Zoning Board or Appeals, at its discretion, may approve alternative methods of
screening that meet the intent of this Article. The code also states that containers and enclosures
shall be located away from public view insofar as possible, and enclosures shall be situated so
that they do not cause excessive nuisance or offense to occupants of nearby buildings. Screening
and gates shall be of a durable construction. Chain link fences with opaque slats are not permitted.
The doors for the dumpster being proposed is black galvanized steel. The screening would contain
6 Ft tall concrete brick. Where the applicant is wishing to place the dumpster in the project area
goes against the code’s intent. The proposed dumpster will be clearly visible from Drake Road and
is located by the entrance of the proposed second commercial unit. This dumpster location also
presents another safety concern as large vehicles will be stopping and backing up in an area that
is not designed for such movements. This will further disrupt the traffic flow for the interior drive
throughout the shopping outlet. If the site plan is approved, staff recommends that the proposed
dumpster be relocated. Criterion not met.

Fencing: No changes to current onsite fencing is proposed. This portion of the review is not
applicable.

Lighting: No changes to current onsite lighting is proposed. This portion of the review is not
applicable.

Signs: Signage will be reviewed in detail at time of the sign permit application submission. This
portion of the review is not applicable.

SECTION 52.60: LOADING AND UNLOADING (VARIANCE)

The applicant has provided the following rational for this variance request from Section 52.60:

Splitting the space offers the best opportunity to lease the vacancy as it would be difficult to
lease the entire vacancy to a single user.

During negotiations with Burlington Stores, it was made clear that Burlington Stores would not
enter into a Lease if the loading dock was not immediately adjoined to the Demised Premises
and eliminated the opportunity to use the rear of the vacancy.

ShopOne approved a loading dock alongside the Drake Road Frontage with careful consideration
towards screening and pedestrian safety as described in the submitted plans and renderings.
Burlington Stores has also indicated that loading/unloading activities are likely to take place
Monday through Saturday from 6-8AM, outside of store hours.

ShopOne does not have any records nor could Metro produce records of an agreement allowing
the bus stop in its current location.

ShopOne feels the Burlington Stores will bring valued commerce to the Township and the
Shopping Center, whereas a 46,980 square foot vacancy would only offer blight to an otherwise
great shopping center.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW - STAFF ANALYSIS

The Michigan courts have applied the following principles for a dimensional variance, which collectively
amount to demonstrating a practical difficulty, as follows:

Special or unique physical conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the property
involved and which are not generally applicable to other properties in the same district.
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e  Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the
property for a permitted use; or would render conformity to the ordinance unnecessarily
burdensome.

e The variance is the minimum necessary to provide substantial justice to the landowner and
neighbors.

e The problem is not self-created.

e Public safety and welfare.

Staff has analyzed the request against these principles and offer the following information to the Zoning
Board of Appeals.

STANDARDS OF APPROVAL OF A NONUSE VARIANCE (PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY):

Standard:

Comment:

Standard:

Comment:

Unique Physical Circumstances
Are there unique physical limitations or conditions which prevent compliance?

5022 W Main Street is located on a corner and has road frontage adjacent to Drake Road
and W Main Street. W Main Street serves as the shopping center’s targeted audience in
terms of commuters. Signage advertising all the businesses within the shopping center
are located on W Main Street due to the shopping center being faced/directed towards
W Main Street. There is currently no signage adjacent to Drake Road advertising the
businesses within Maple Hill Pavilion. Generally, a property would have one front, two
sides, and one rear. With the unit under consideration on a corner, having two front yards,
it does present additional building restrictions that other non-corner units do not have.
However, there are many instances where commercial properties have frontage on two
streets and this is typically seen as an advantage in visibility and a benefit to the
businesses occupying the space.

An additional note is that the space in question used to be an indoor shopping center that
was repurposed. Repurposing a use for another is encouraged but can present unique
challenges as a developer does not have the same flexibility to shape a space to a use’s
needs as well as someone building something from scratch.

Conformance Unnecessarily Burdensome
Are reasonable options for compliance available?
Does reasonable use of the property exist with denial of the variance?

It is the applicant’s desire to not occupy the entire 46,980 SF vacant commercial space
that triggered this variance request. It is the applicant’s belief that if the space is not
divided that it will be difficult to lease to one retailer due to the store’s size. It could be
argued that if the space was divided that the commercial space located in the rear would
be at a disadvantage and would be difficult to lease due to its seclusion from other
retailers in Maple Hill Pavilion. A designated truck docking station for loading and
unloading purposes already exists in the rear of the building to service the existing unit.
An additional loading dock is not a requirement nor a necessity. The desire to divide the
space has created new challenges. Normal use of the property would be maintained if the
reviewing body were to deny of the variance request. Other floor plans or locations for a
loading dock could be explored.
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Standard:

Comment:

Minimum Necessary for Substantial Justice
Applied to both applicant as well as to other property owners in district.
Review past decisions of the ZBA for consistency (precedence).

In researching past Zoning Board of Appeals decisions regarding relief for loading zones,
Planning Department staff identified two comparable cases, one of which was offered
relief through a Planned Unit Development. It should be noted that the two cases found
pertain to the front yard and did not involve interference of pedestrian/vehicle
movements within a loading and unloading area. These findings are described below.

1. Costco, 5100 Century Avenue, 12/17/2013: The Costco store has frontage on W
Michigan Avenue that runs diagonal to the building. Additionally, Century Avenue
surrounds the store along three sides of the building. There was only one small area
of the building that did not immediately front a street and it is the location of a
stormwater retention facility. The applicant sought, and was granted, relief from now
Section 52.60: Loading and Unloading because the Zoning Board of Appeals found
that there were no opportunities to develop a loading/unloading area that would not

be adjacent to a roadway. The loading zone is outlined in dark red in the below

illustration. Plantings were installed along W Michigan Avenue to provide screening
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Standard:

Comment:

Standard:

for the loading area. This loading dock is well away from interfering with any non-
motorized facilities and motorists.

2. National Flavors, 7700 Stadium Drive, 08/9/2016: National Flavors is a manufacturing
facility located within the I-1: Industrial District. It is located on a corner property and
has frontage on Stadium Drive and Stadium Park Way. The property was situated in
such a fashion that the proposed loading dock would have been visible on all four
exterior walls. The loading zone is highlighted in yellow in the illustration below. A
deviation was granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals because there were no
opportunities to develop a loading dock station without it not being adjacent to a
roadway or being visible from motorists. There was no conflict with pedestrians and
motorists.

Self-Created Hardship
Are the conditions or circumstances which resulted in the variance request created by
actions of the applicant?

5022 W Main Street is the eastern most commercial space within the outdoor shopping
outlet. It is the applicant’s desire to divide the existing commercial space which triggered
this variance request. The reasoning behind the variance request is that the applicant
believes the existing commercial space is too large to retain a permanent retail business
and that it will remain vacant if the space is not divided. It should be noted that when the
commercial space was originally converted, it was intentionally split to create this 46,980
SF unit to facilitate retail space for one large commercial user. Neither the splitting of the
space nor the addition of the loading dock is required nor necessary.

Public Safety and Welfare

Will the variance request negatively impact the health, safety, and welfare of others?
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Comment:

The proposed loading dock location presents a life and safety issue for motorists and
pedestrians visiting the shopping complex. Delivery trucks will protrude into intersections
within the shopping outlet’s interior drive in order to back into the respective loading
zone. Large vehicles will be stopping and backing up in an area that is not designed to
have such activities. The possibility of a collision with a motorist or pedestrian visiting the
shopping mall is much more likely to occur due to the loading dock being placed near non-
motorized facilities and a frequently used interior drive. If the variance request is granted,
eventually there would be an increase in foot traffic due to visitors wanting to go to the
future commercial use occupying the space in the rear. It should be noted that Metro
Transit has been working diligently with the applicant in attempt to find an alternative
bus stop location to help mitigate safety concerns. However, in order to get to the rear
retail space, pedestrians would have to walk around the loading dock obstruction,
regardless if the Metro bus stop is there or not.

POSSIBLE ACTIONS

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take the following possible actions:

e Motion to approve as requested (conditions may be attached)
e Motion to approve with an alternate variance relief (conditions may be attached)
e Motion to deny

The motion should include the findings of fact relevant to the requested variance. Based on the staff
analysis, the following findings of fact are presented:

e Support of variance approval

O

A corner lot places additional restrictions on this property — it can be considered a unique
physical circumstance.

The site in question is the result of a redevelopment of an indoor shopping center which
creates unique challenges.

e Support of variance denial

O

The variance request is a hardship that is self-induced, as the commercial user could
utilize the entire building space and existing loading dock area located at the rear of the
building. Other floor plans or locations for a loading dock could be explored.

The variance request, if approved, would interfere with vehicular and pedestrian
movement, creating a safety issue.

Without relief, the property can still accommodate a commercial space, as allowed per
the Zoning Ordinance.

Review of past decisions from the Zoning Board of Appeals found that the two cases
where the applicants were granted relief did not involve life and safety concerns. The
variance request under consideration encounters frequent vehicular movements and
foot traffic.
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Possible motions for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider include:

1. Site Plan and Variance Approval.

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the site plan and variance request due to the property’s
configuration and unique history that limits its current use with the following conditions:

O
O

All deliveries to the loading dock shall occur between 6am-8am.
An updated site plan shall be submitted and approved by the Township prior to building permit
issuance showing the following:

o A5 Ft wide sidewalk connector from the sidewalk adjacent to the shopping center to the

sidewalk along Drake Road prior to occupancy.

o Theinterior sidewalk along the building be increased to a minimum width of 5 feet.

o The proposed dumpster will be relocated to meet the intent of the code

o The Metro bus stop be relocated appropriately — to be coordinated with Metro.
A parking deviation is granted to allow for the placement of the dumpster.
The Applicant shall submit architectural details of the loading dock prior to building permit
issuance.
The Applicant shall update the elevation renderings and landscaping plan so that both are
consistent with each other prior to building permit issuance. The landscaping plan shall meet
ordinance requirements.
Applicant to update signage plan and to submit and receive approval from the Planning
Department prior to occupancy.
A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Permit from the Kalamazoo County Drain
Commissioner’s Office be obtained prior to building permit issuance.

2. Site Plan and Variance Denial

The Zoning Board of Appeals denies the site plan and variance request as the need for the variance is
a self-created hardship, conformance with the code is not unnecessarily burdensome as reasonable
use of the space will remain if denied, and approval would create a safety issue for both vehicular and
pedestrian movement throughout the site.

Attachments: Application, Letters of Intent, Site Plan and Landscaping Plan, Floor Plan, Elevations, Letter
from Metro
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\\) L// 7275 W. Main Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009-9334
Ch‘mte“ township Phone: 269-216-5223 Fax: 269-375-7180

osbtemo
/ \Y\\ PLEASE PRINT

MAPLE HILL PAVILION

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS

PLANNING & ZONING APPLICATION

Applicant Name :  JaCK VENTIMIGLIA
Company DFG-Maple Hill, LLC. . |' { [ [S‘
SPACIH
Address 10100 WATERVILLE STREET
WHITEHOUSE, OH 43571 FOR
TOWNSHIP
E-mail JACK.VENTIMIGLIA@SHOPONE.COM USI
ONLY
248-406-9172
Telephone Fax
Interest in Property
OWNER*¥*:
Name DFG-MAPLE HILL LLC
Address 10100 WATERVILLE ST Fee Amount

WHITEHOUSE, OH 43571
Escrow Amount

Email JACK.VENTIMIGLIA@SHOPONE.COM

Phone & Fax 248-406-9172

NATURE OF THE REQUEST: (Please check the appropriate item(s))

____Planning Escrow-1042 __Land Division-1090

_X_Site Plan Review-1088 ___Subdivision Plat Review-1089
___Administrative Site Plan Review-1086 __Rezoning-1091

__Special Exception Use-1085 __Interpretation-1082
___Zoning Variance-1092 _ Text Amendment-1081
__Site Condominium-1084 __Sign Deviation-1080
_Accessory Building Review-1083 __Other:

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE YOUR REQUEST (Use Attachments if Necessary):

PROJECT CONSISTS OF 400SF LOADING DOCK/TRUCK DELIVERY BUILDING ADDITION TO EX BUILDING.

Page 1 10/15
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Use Attachments if Necessary):

SEC 13-2-12 COM AT E 1/4 PST TH N ALG E SEC LI 75.05 FT TH S87DEG57'33"W ALG N ROW OF W MAIN ST 548.71 FT TO BEG
TH CONT S87DEG57'33"W 91.02 FT TH N 02DEG02'27"W 1045 FT TH N87DEG57"33"E 676.97 FT TO E SEC LI TH S ALG SD E LI
845.54FT TH S87DEG57'33"W 209.81 FT TH N57DEG17'28"W 32.67FT TH N84DEG13'59"W 46.94 FT TH S87DEG57'33"W 194.65 FT
TH S66DEG45'35"W 83.71 FT TH S02DEG02'27" E 194.73 FT TO BEG ****12-31-2002 SPLIT FROM 13-280-050****

PARCEL NUMBER: 3905- 05-13-280-051

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5022 W MAIN STREET, KALAMAZOO, NI 49009

PRESENT USE OF THE PROPERTY: _Commercial

201 - Commercial 13.09 acres
PRESENT ZONING SIZE OF PROPERTY _~

NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) OF ALL OTHER PERSONS, CORPORATIONS, OR FIRMS
HAVING A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY:

Name(s) Address(es)

SIGNATURES

I (we) the undersigned certify that the information contained on this application form and the
required documents attached hereto are to the best of my (our) knowledge true and accurate.

I (we) acknowledge that we have received the Township’s Disclaimer Regarding Sewer and Water
Infrastructure. By submitting this Planning & Zoning Application, I (we) grant permission for
Oshtemo Township officials and agents to enter the subject property of the application as part

of completing the reviews necessary to process the application.

A 12/3/2020

Ov@er's Signature(* If different from Applicant) Date

Applicant’s Signature Date
Copies to:
Planning —1 Sk ok
Applicant -1
Clerk ~1 PLEASE ATTACH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS
Deputy Clerk —1
Attorney-1
Assessor —1 2

Planning Secretary - Original
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ShopOne”

CENTERS REIT

December 30, 2020

VIA EMAIL

ATTN: Zoning Department

Oshtemo Charter Township

7275 W. Main St., Kalamazoo, M| 49009
(269) 216-5231

RE: Burlington Loading Dock at Maple Hill Pavilion Shopping Center

To whomever it may concern:

On September 30, 2020, DFG-Maple Hill, LLC (an entity of ShopOne Centers REIT) entered into a Lease with
Burlington Stores, for 26,928 square feet of a 46,980 square foot vacancy (formerly Value City Furniture). The
remaining space with frontage along Drake Road will be considered for future prospects, which at this time there
are not any. ShopOne feels splitting the space offers the best opportunity to lease the vacancy as it would be
difficult to lease the entire vacancy to a single user. During negotiations with Burlington Stores, it was made clear
that Burlington Stores would not enter into a Lease if the loading dock was not immediately adjoined to the
Demised Premises and eliminated the opportunity to use the rear of the vacancy. As such, ShopOne approved a
loading dock alongside the Drake Road Frontage with careful consideration towards screening and pedestrian
safety as described in the submitted plans and renderings. The existing Metro Bus Stop would be relocated or
removed entirely. Burlington Stores has also indicated that loading/unloading activities are likely to take place
Monday through Saturday from 6-8AM, outside of store hours. ShopOne does not have any records nor could
Metro produce records of an agreement allowing the bus stop in it’s current location. ShopOne feels the
Burlington Stores will bring valued commerce to the Township and the Shopping Center, whereas a 46,980 square
foot vacancy would only offer blight to an otherwise great shopping center.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned with any comments or questions.

Respectfully,

C, “ ,j/‘f/;z&-——
Jack Ventimiglia

Vice President, Construction, ShopOne

¢ 10100 Waterville Street, Whitehouse, OH 43571 ¢ Phone (567) 209-2300 * Fax (567) 316-6446 e
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ShopOne”

CENTERS REIT

January 18, 2021

DFG-Maple Hill, LLC (an entity of ShopOne Centers, REIT) is requesting relief from Zoning Ordinance
Section 52.60: Loading and Unloading in order to construct a truck dock for a National Retailer tenant to
inhabit 26,928 square feet of a 46,980 square foot vacancy (formerly Value City Furniture).

Section 52.60 states: Space for all necessary loading and unloading operations for any commercial,
industrial or other use must be provided in addition to the required off-street parking space. All loading
and unloading operations must be carried on entirely within the side or rear yard of the lot,

parcel or building site, on a paved surface and shall not interfere with pedestrian or vehicular

movement.

The following responses are provided to support this request.

As part of the Maple Hill Pavilion, this parcel and shopping center face Main Street. Street view
from N. Drake Road towards the proposed loading area will view a screening wall with
landscaping in front of it.

North-south pedestrian movements are considered with the proposed cross walk across the
entrance to the loading area. Deliveries utilizing this dock are scheduled Monday-Saturday
between 6am and 8am, outside of store operating hours. There is no sidewalk to Drake road in
the area in question, thus interference with pedestrian movements east to west would not be
anticipated. The existing Kalamazoo Metro Transit bus stop is proposed to be relocated, and the
Owner and KMetro Transit have been in contact to address the bus routes and associated
pedestrian movements that could be affected by proposed improvements.

Vehicular movement along the Drake Road side of the building is minor outside of the bus stop
movements. Passenger vehicles rarely utilize this parking area, as is seen in attached historical
aerial photography. With the delivery schedule noted, conflict with a bus movement would be
intermittent and minimal. Additionally, there is an existing 4 way stop is just south of the
proposed truck dock. Delivery truck movements that would temporarily interfere with vehicular
traffic across the front of the shopping center are consistent with existing traffic patterns
requiring a stop.

Respectfully,

&

C

A -
\2/’7.%—-

Jack Ventimiglia

V.P, Construction, ShopOne

¢ 10100 Waterville Street, Whitehouse, OH 43571 ¢ Phone (567) 209-2300 * Fax (567) 316-6446 e

37



2018 Maple Hill Pavilion

Irrage © 2020 Maxar Technologies
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2017 Maple Hill Pavilion
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2015 Maple Hill Pavilion
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2010 Maple Hill Pavilion

Irrage © 2020 Maxar Technologies
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2005 Maple Hill Pavilion

Irraige USDA Farm Service Agency
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2003 Maple Hill Pavilion

Irrage © 2020 Maxar Technologies
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BENCHMARKS

ALL BENCHMARKS AND ELEVATIONS SHOW UPON THIS PLAN ARE BASED ON THE (NAVD 88) NORTH
AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988, AND WAS ESTABLISHED BY GPS OBSERVATIONS.

SITE BENCHMARK #1:

SQUARE POINT MARK ON WEST SIDE OF LIGHT POLE BASE AT SOUTH END

SITE BENCHMARK' #2:

ELEVATION=941.60

SQUARE POINT MARK ON WEST SIDE OF LIGHT POLE BASE AT NORTH END

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT CONSISTS OF 400SF LOADING DOCK/TRUCK DELIVERY BUILDING ADDITION

TO EX BUILDING.

ELEVATION=941.57

SITEWORK CONSTRUCTION PLANS

FOR

MAPLE HILL PAVILION

PART OF SEC. 13, T.2S.,,R. 12 W,,
OSHTEMO TOWNSHIP,
KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN

2021

GRAND RAPIDS

10th STREET

TO

GRAND /= PRAIRIE

D

DRAKE |ROAD

NOTE:

PER THE ATTACHED ALTA SURVEY DATED 10/17/2014 BY PREIN & NEWHOF, THE GROUND FLOOR AREA
OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS 293636.92 SQUARE FEET. THIS PLAN ADDS 400 SQUARE FEET, FOR A
TOTAL OF 294036.92 SQUARE FEET. THE LAND AREA OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS 48.56 ACRES OR
2115273.60 SQUARE FEET. THE LOT COVERAGE BY BUILDING IS THEREFORE CALCULATED AS 13.9%.

NOTE:

NO INTERIOR NOR EXTERIOR AREAS WILL BE USED FOR THE STORAGE, USE, LOADING/UNLOADING,

RECYCLING OR DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES.

MUNICIPALITY:

OSHTEMO TOWNSHIP
7275 WEST MAIN STREET
KALAMAZOO, M 49009
(269) 375-4260

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
18D

ELECTRIC COMPANY:
CONSUMERS ENERGY
2500 EAST CORK STREET
KALAMAZOO, M 49001
(800) 697-1705

TELEPHONE COMPANY:
SBC

2919 MILLCORK
KALAMAZOO, M 49001
(269) 344-4488

CABLE TV COMPANY:
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
4176 COMMERCIAL AVENUE
PORTAGE, MI 49002
(877) 642-2253

NATURAL GAS COMPANY:
CONSUMERS ENERGY
2500 EAST CORK STREET
KALAMAZOO, M 49001
(800) 697-1705

MARK J. MATHE, PE (NO. 62059)

‘\‘\‘ .00""00.. /G ’/,’
£57 s S
Sk$  mATHE 3k E
Ec:  ENGINEER ot
i@y N el
2% 62059  SSE
""96\0 %, o‘.. ®§
"’l"l 0 0 F E.S‘ é \0\\“\'\\\\\\

“a000pg000000

/’

Y

Mok \ Wathe o 1-4-202

NICHOLS ‘ ROAD

OSHTEMO TOWNSHIP
CITY OF KALAMAZOO

SOLON | STREET

MICHIGAN REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

| |
' ' A
l l Y 209
| | TA NN
| \
| | A A A AA e A8 V)
\ \ TN A AN AN
TAWAGAIN YA /A A A AT S e
AN AN NN RLLIINGY
jfﬁ iii ji/ \Ii \XS Yy SN TN NN ANNNNN @
RN AN SR T |
RO SR SR RASSEoR | ) @////////
e b RN S P IS e ) &/~ A A~/
- X HaTN Z W Tl XV /D
N NN BN
Fa N S r4 S 7
s win s W e 01 CT7 0 BN RENCHWARK #2]
%\i 1 :i (R 2
2 7y X h W
é % /\ » \Jj ///////////////////§
QAN W C
W
T Y 3l 57
4 o w ' ;0 Lﬁ\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ /%//
|
I .\ AL ASA AN
I R
| 14 /4@/ N
l V[ NN NN\ v
¥%Av%%<i\
N NANEN EE Z
: VA e B\
e e PE A
: PR BUILDING el A N
ADDITION OO RZ §
N <
\ N A VANRNGNA 7 o’
|
ZONED €1 i /;;;/////@ =
‘ —
\ % /AT NSNS
p 1y
— | \ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\%
@ [ - BENCHMARK #1]
3 /W kil
f
ZONED C1
ZAONBBSC,
ZONED C1
INDEX MAP
SCALE: 1"=100'
SHEET INDEX
TITLE SHEE T ottt ear e C000
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN....ooitiiiiiiiiiiciicccriec e C100
DEMOLITION PLAN. ..ottt eave e eanes C101
SITE PLAN ottt ear s €200
GRADING PLAN...coiitiiiiii et ear s ear s €300
TRUCK CIRCULATION EXHIBIT....viiieiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieecciieecccneeee e C400
LANDSCAPE PLAN....ootiiiiiiiiit e L100
ALTA—ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciniiecin, 1 OF 1

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

DEVELOPER:

ShopOne CENTERS REIT, INC.
10100 WATERVILLE STREET
WHITEHOUSE, OH 43571
CONTACT: JACK VENTIMIGLIA
PHONE: 917-270-8665

ENGINEER

1160 DUBLIN ROAD, SUITE 100
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
(614) 441-4222
CONTACT: MARK MATHE, PE

=

Ve

nt

o
S| 1

EMAIL:  JACK.VENTIMIGLIA@SHOPONE.COM

THE MANNIK & SMITH GROUP, INC.

EMAIL: MMATHE@MANNIKSMITHGROUP.COM

/2 HOURS

-800-482-717

|
DI
DI

v

(eplep)

=
o
'_
o
[0’
O
DN
Ll
o
>
m
L
'_
<C
o
o
=
~ M~ U0 I
=] S8 = 0
= & 8 D
L w0 =+ 2
=< Q@ 0
— N N O N
Do N Xt ~
N <t N o
- < N
Dg\—OO
<€ <+ O
SR ..
m:vg L
BoS |E ~ -
z = < O >
R N o =z 3 o
m >
S5 W< — - oo O
S |.u|.u§><
o = D O
© O O < W
= X @ x T
oo o o
o=
&
[7- W
v’
<< W
e =
-
=
=
-
.C g
(] | Q.
+ 5
‘ o e
E :
£
C £
O ¢
=~
U :
c
1]

<

(9p)
¢ = BT
o EJJZ w5
w - §'UJ
= o= 3
w w <3
& Qx =&
o e=
i - et
(dp]
pr
= @)
L —
= (@)
—I > WS
(a X <
= <C 0 =
= al 2 -
= 1 £8
l-l>J — EE
2 T ==
0’ o <C
o LIJ AN 1
= S
L —~ <
= ('
%) <C

TITLE SHEET

C000

v



W:\Projects\Projects P-T\S5790007\CAD\SITE PLAN\S5790007 - 02 - EXISTING CONDITION PLAN.dwgLast printed 11/11/2020 2:54 PM by MShah

EX CATCH BASIN
4" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK
RIM=936.96

18" RCP INV N=932.41
127 RCPINV 5=932.61

E i

-

Gr EX CATCH BASIN
2" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK
RIM=936.38

APPROX LIMITS OF EX CANOPY

. 7 / / \ N
' : L 48 h \
. '\ / {} ; N \ A
’ W A
* . - ‘I"’ & Sy, 4A/ _)“.-.- \"—-—AV" -
- % \ \ \

1 #

| — - r-‘ EX BUILDING

- C N

EX STORM MANHOLE

EX LIGHT POLE
3" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK,

‘ ' € - < RIM=937.89
{/ 7% 1\ 12 ROPINV SE=933.29
- l '. . W /4 12" RCP INV W=933.19
Y 0 .
’ %%T . 0000, 15" ROP INV N=033.09
’ | ' !%a.. Vori Wy 77 S "
’ | N A -

' - i » Iy A N N \
7N 1)
NN \

EX CATCH BASIN
2" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK
RIM=936.60

2" RCP INV NW=933.80

~“

{
/ v / / /' AN ‘1
e & Ay g
.——.rlh-q-.'ﬁ._-—;‘_ﬂ--— ,_J/ -w’!H ‘-.- 4 “:‘ _'
g / ,“‘ )|

I’

A

A A A A A

/

: N d
-f'-- - f«-—-lf——-’

4 J
¥

EX CATCH BASIN
2" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK
RIM=935.61

12" RCP INV W=933.11

(7 EX CATCH BASIN 50644
2" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK
RIM=937.71 ] :
” _ F
127 RCP INV S 931.1 V' _/',ﬂ. \ .
v - \ ) b
' _-’.' il Ay e B \‘-'*-ﬁ;*.—- — -

f \ \ " ‘-\ \\.

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 15 30 60

™ ™

1T INCH = 30 FEET

DESCRIPTION

Mannik
Smith
GROUP

X

>
o
!
<
a
o
=
~ M~ U0 I
o NOEO
= S8~ @
w v <
El o 2 B
SodNI s @
n <+ g
d%‘—'oo'
< <t O
SCwII ..
e>53TS (W ..
z2°® < & >
sS= .. 29 @
@3m= & a
S5 oW I—I—I:DI_IJ
D(DI—LI_ OOZX
%) OOéLLI
= ¥ T
oo Qoo
-l
=1
55
E.%
SE
= =
Eﬁ

PREPARED FOR:

REIT, INC.
10100 WATERVILLE STREET
WHITEHOUSE, OH 43571

ShopOne CENTERS

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR

5022 W MAIN STREET

MAPLE HILL PAVILLION

KALAMAZOO, MI 49009

EXISTING CONDITIONS
PLAN

O
—
o
o

45




W:\Projects\Projects P-T\S5790007\CAD\SITE PLAN\S5790007 - 03 - DEMO PLAN.dwgLast printed 11/17/2020 11:10 AM by MShah

EX CATCH BASIN
4" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK
RIM=936.96

18" RCP INV N=932.41
12" RCP INV 5=932.61

b

EX BUILDING

1 EX CATCH BASIN 50644
2" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK

2" RCP INV S=931.91

7 EX CATCH BASIN
2' DIA CONCRETE BLOCK
RIM=936.38

SR |
S

v
28

R
XX

S
RO
e

P

&)

EX STORM MANHOLE

3" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK,
RIM=937.89

12" RCP INV SE=933.29
127 RCPINV W=933.19
15" RCP INV N=933.09

&

N
S

K

LB

528

AN

X
N

\ \
\

7, \
D

¥ EX CATCH BASIN
~ 2" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK

RIM=936.60

2" RCP INV NW=933.80

EX CATCH BASIN
2" DIA CONCRETE BLOCK
RIM=935.61

12" RCP INV W=933.11

N\

LEGEND

EXISTING CONCRETE TO BE
REMOVED

EXISTING PAVEMENT TO BE
REMOVED

SAWCUT LINE

CODED NOTES
(1) SAWCUT LINE

{2) EX TREE TO BE REMOVED
(3) EX BUILDING PILLARS AND EX OVERHEAD CANOPY TO BE REMOVED

(4) EX SIDEWALK TO BE REMOVED

@ DO NOT DISTURB EXISTING STOP SIGN

@ EX BUS STOP & SIGN TO BE RELOCATED, OWNER TO COORDINATE
WITH METRO TRANSIT

@ EX BUILDING WALL TO BE REMOVED FOR PROPOSED DOOR
(COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLAN)

EX DOOR TO BE REMOVED (COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLAN)
{9) EX CURB TO BE REMOVED

SAWCUT SIDEWALK ALONG EXISTING JOINT IN PAVEMENT

NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING, CALCULATING & PRICING HIS OWN
QUANTITIES.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
STARTING DEMOLITION OF THE SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROTECTION AND SUPPORT OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR
SHALL GIVE NOTICE TO THE ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS OR REQUIRED RELOCATIONS NOT
SHOWN HEREON.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND SHALL COMPLETE
WORK AS SOON AS PRACTICAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE PHASING OF THE
PROJECT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND ADJACENT OWNERS.

4. ARRANGE WITH THE OWNER A CONVENIENT TIME TO PERFORM DEMOLITION WORK AND

INSTALL TEMPORARY PROTECTED MEANS OF EGRESS/INGRESS FROM REQUIRED EXITS,
INCLUDING TEMPORARY LIGHTING AND SAFETY DEVICES, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOVERNING STATE AND LOCAL CODE AND LANDLORD REQUIREMENTS.

5. TRAFFIC:  CONDUCT SITE CLEARING OPERATIONS TO ENSURE MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH
ROADS, STREETS, WALKS, AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES. DO NOT
CLOSE OR OBSTRUCT STREETS, WALKS OR OTHER OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES WITHOUT
PERMISSION FROM AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. PROTECTION: PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCES, BARRICADES, COVERINGS, OR OTHER
PROTECTION TO PRESERVE EXISTING ITEMS INDICATED TO REMAIN AND TO PREVENT INJURY
OR DAMAGE TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY. PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR ADJACENT PROPERTIES
AS REQUIRED.

7. RESTORE INADVERTENT SITE DAMAGE TO CONDITION EXISTING PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

8. SALVAGEABLE ITEMS: CAREFULLY REMOVE ITEMS INDICATED TO BE SALVAGED (IF ANY),
AND STORE ON OWNER'S PREMISES WHERE INDICATED OR DIRECTED.

9. CONTROL AIR POLLUTION CAUSED BY DUST AND DIRT; COMPLY WITH GOVERNING
REGULATIONS.

10. DISPOSE OF WASTE MATERIALS, INCLUDING TRASH AND DEBRIS, AND EXCESS TOPSOIL, OFF
OWNER'S PROPERTY IN A LAWFUL MANNER.

11. BURNING OF WASTE MATERIALS ON SITE IS NOT PERMITTED.

12.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH SITE
DEMOLITION AND MATERIAL DISPOSAL.

GRAPHIC SCALE
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/ / / »
N ) , y (3) 10" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE (MDOT 21AA) @ £ LIGHT POLE _
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7 / / / / Y, / g g g g g g 4 B —_— w s
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DETAIL 'B'
SCALE: 1”=5'

LEGEND

939 PROP. INTERMEDIATE CONTOUR
940 PROP. INDEX CONTOUR
******* 939------=  EXISTING INTERMEDIATE CONTOURS
******* 940------- EXISTING INDEX CONTOURS
%A% FLOW ARROW
940.20 X EX SPOT ELEVATION

*940.20 PR SPOT ELEVATION

¢ EX LIGHT POLE
sT) EX STORM MANHOLE
A EX STORM CATCH BASIN

GRADING PLAN NOTES

1.

ALL SPOTS ARE PAVEMENT ELEVATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

ADD 0.5° TO PAVEMENT SPOT TO DETERMINE TOP OF CURB
ELEVATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CARE WHEN
ESTABLISHING ALL GRADES AND SLOPES IN PAVEMENT AREAS,
RAMPS AND SIDEWALKS IN THE VICINITY OF HANDICAP
PARKING. ACCESS AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH FEDERAL,
STATE AND LOCAL CODES. SLOPES NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN
ANY DIRECTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN
ALL AREAS. PAVEMENT SHALL BE TESTED FOR ANY PONDING
CONDITIONS FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN

EXCAVATING AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES. COORDINATE ANY
RELOCATION WITH RESPECTIVE UTILITY OWNER.
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LEGEND LANDSCAPE PLANT LIST
— . . . - ABRV.  QUANTITY SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE REMARKS TYPE
%) \ v \ \ HE BO 12 [HEMEROCALLIS FULVA TAWNY DAYLILY 1 GALLON CONTANER | PERENNIAL
— L= PR EVERGREEN TREE IL 6L 6  |ILEX GLABRA COMPACTA COMPACT INKBERRY 3 GALLON CONTANER | EVERGREEN SHRUB
) CA AC 24 | CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA 'KARL FOERSTER’ FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS 1 GALLON CONTANER | ORNAMENTAL GRASS =
’ ) y_ ’ |:
@ 5R ORNAMENTAL CRASS JC 10 17 [ JUNIPER CHINENSIS "IOWA JOWA JUNIPER 2-3 HEIGHT | CONTANER | EVERGREEN SHRUB 3
/—/_/_/—/_\I Q
A 4
W // // //
ﬁ / / /
q o a / // // //
N ‘% ’l // // //
ﬁ Li,,/Jfflf/’——7L”*/L”
q l / // //
/
/ / /
\ | S _
q + l J/ J/ )/ GENERAL LANDSCAPE PLANTING NOTES @
q | o 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL PLANTS AND VEGETATION PROPOSED ON
THE LANDSCAPING PLAN. ANY TREES, SHRUBS, GROUND COVER OR OTHER VEGETATION PLANTED AS PART OF THIS "
J
N EX CATCH BASIN PROJECT THAT DO NOT SURVIVE ONE YEAR FROM PLANTING SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE =
3‘ l %MDZ\QBE%N;RETE BLOCK CONTRACTOR. POSITIONED DIRECTLY DO NOT CUT LEADER
N 1 | 127 ROP INV W=033.33 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING AND COORDINATING WITH ALL PERTINENT UTILITY ABOVE TREE BRANCH AT Y,
J RN \ COMPANIES THREE WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE OF ANY DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE 2/3 HEIGHT OF TREE =N S
31 | L . N RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY COST INCURRED DUE TO DAMAGE OF ANY UTILITIES. Lo TS i 16 S|T
7 \ \ \ : == =~ 0 I
N Y O \ \ \ = 3 NS =0
; S 3. REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES. LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE , , 2 S SS°3
/ N N m e N— A —— X TOP OF ROOT BALL FLUSH TO = ;
q :\D‘: | : = B ~ < \ 2012 MDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION. 2' STAKE, EXTEND 18 ENISH GRAGE. 2° HGHER IN sLow S |E we | 32
J \ NN L D DRAINING SOILS. DO NOT COVER AR 2283 |37
N AN \ 4. ALL PLANTING MATERIALS: SHALL BE PLANTED PER MDOT SPECIFICATIONS. EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL SOIL AND SET AT ' =z = STow
TOP OF ROOT BALL WITH SOIL 558
q | \ \ N BE PRUNED TO REMOVE BROKEN, LOW HANGING AND OTHER UNDESIRABLE GROWTH TO ENSURE HEALTHY AND EQUAL HEIGHT, 3233 |,
. . \ SYMMETRICAL NEW GROWTH. T3TE |H . L
J MULCH LAYER 3" MINIMUM, Sz |88 4w
:H@_:LUI\ _ 5. PLANTING BEDS. ONE MONTH BEFORE CULTIVATION AND AFTER DAYTIME TEMPERATURES HAVE WARMED TO 60° TAPER MULCH TO TRUNK S2BE |55 28
QL e Tl CONSISTENTLY, TREAT ALL PLANTING BEDS THAT ARE TO BE DEVELOPED IN AREAS OF EXISTING TURF WITH PLANT MIX S © LE8=S
N2 . L PRE-EMERGENT AND POST-EMERGENT TYPE HERBICIDES. USE A STATE-LICENSED PESTICIDE APPLICATOR TO = T & X
NSy ; APPLY THE HERBICIDE. REPEAT HERBICIDE APPLICATION TWO WEEKS LATER AND UNTIL ALL HERBACEOUS iy || A ree°
Ly ) ) ) MATERIALS HAVE BEEN KILLED. BEFORE PLANTING. TOP DRESS ALL PLANTING BEDS WITH A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES ]
PR BUILDING ADDITION Y y y v SETEA%TLTEE MIX, THEN CULTIVATE PLANTING AREA TO A DEPTH OF 6 INCHES USING A PLOW, DISC, OR =
/ ~TILLER. MOUNDED EARTH REMOVE BURLAP *a
/ / / %
/ / / SAUCER  AND FROM TOP 2/3 OF BALL, 2
// // &< 6. BACKFILL MIX. FOR ALL PLANTINGS, USE BACKFILL MIX CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING: MULCH BEYOND REMOVE ALL/PLASﬂC Sy
3 A A. ONE PART EXCAVATED SOIL. SLANTNG PIT ZE
— WRAP, WIRE, ROT =
/ / / B. ONE PART TOPSOIL. ; WIRE, G u
J / / J/ C. ONE PART EPA RATED CLASS IV COMPOST. SCARIFY SIDES AND PROOF WRAP, ROPE, =8
3.‘ y Y / D. A SLOW RELEASE COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER (0-20-20 OR EQUAL) ADDED AT A RATE OF 5 POUNDS PER CUBIC U00SEN SUB-SOLLS TWINE AND WIRE CAGE
N / J / K YARD TO THE BACKFILL MIX. EXCAVATE PLANTING HOLE | PLACE ROOT BALL -CQ_ E
N / / A E. IF SOIL AREAS ARE OF HIGH PH (GREATER THAN 6.5), APPLY 1.25 POUNDS OF ELEMENTAL SULFUR PER CUBIC 2 TIMES DIAMETER OF ROOT BALL ON UNEXCAVATED SOIL [ 4
. | e ol YARD OF BACKFILL MIX. e 5
R ‘ | NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY A DETAILED SOIL ANALYSIS PRIOR TO ALL PLANT BED PREPARATION. C-— 2
¥ BUILDING NE | ANALYSIS SHALL INDICATE SOIL PH, TEXTURE, MAJOR NUTRIENTS, SALTS, ETC. SOIL ANALYSIS SHALL BE FROM A EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL £
J \ REPUTABLE, INDEPENDENT LAB. SOIL AMENDMENTS SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO BACKFILL/PLANT MIX AS NO SCALE C (M E
q . | RECOMMENDED BY THE INDEPENDENT LAB. g
1 NN 00
3' . | e o N N N | 7. MULCH. SMOOTH AND SHAPE THE BACKFILL MIX TO FORM A SHALLOW BASIN SLIGHTLY LARGER THAN THE (D g
N ! | \5 o CONCRETE BLOCK \ \ \ PLANTING HOLE. MULCH ALL PLANTING AREAS WITH A LAYER OF FINELY SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK OF UNIFORM REMOVE ALL BURLAP. WIRE CAGE s
N 3L RIN=937.89 \ N N TEXTURE & SIZE. PLANTS GROUPED IN MASSES SHALL HAVE THE ENTIRE CONTIGUOUS PLANTING BED OR ISLAND TWINE AND ROPE FROM UPPER MULCH FREE AT 3
N ¥ | 12" RCP NV SE=035.29 N . . MULCHED. USE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK AGED MIN. ONE YEAR. RAKE AND SMOOTH THE ENTIRE AREA OF THE 2/3 OF ROOT BALL AFTER FIRMLY BASE OF STEM 3
N | 127 RCP INV W=03319 —x — — — A= — — —\= —— =N - PLANTING BEDS, MULCH TO A DEPTH OF 3 INCHES. AFTER MULCHING AND BEFORE WATERING, ADD A SLOW STABLIZNG LOWER 1/3 OF ROOT 3
J. : | % 15" RCP INV N=033.00 k N \ RELEASE COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER (12-12-12 OR EQUAL), IN GRANULAR FORM, TO THE TOP OF THE MULCH AT A ,
% I@ N \ : BALL IN PLANTING MIX MULCH LAYER, 3
qA : | \ \ \ RATE OF 5 POUNDS PER 1000 SQUARE FEET. DO NOT ALLOW FERTILIZER TO CONTACT THE STEMS, BRANCHES, :
‘ \ N \ \ h ROOTS OR LEAVES. MOUNDED EARTH
J — (3) CAAC \ oS \ \ \ : PLANTING BED
| A N \ NRUSE 8. PERIOD OF ESTABLISHMENT. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, PLACE ALL PLANTS AND CARE FOR THEM FOR A EDGE TREATMENT, 7= %)
| RS PERIOD OF ESTABLISHMENT. THE PERIOD OF ESTABLISHMENT BEGINS IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF THE REFER TO PLANS —fZ 7=k FINISH GRADE ' -
£EX CATCH BASIN e =1=I] Ll —
| o BLock PLANTING OPERATIONS AND CONTINUES UNTIL OCTOBER 1. THE MINIMUM PERIOD OF ESTABLISHMENT IS ONE AT L i =
N N\ | RIN=936.60 GROWING SEASON, JUNE 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 1. DURING THE PERIOD OF ESTABLISHMENT, FOLLOW STANDARD o /| il & > O RS
J ‘ 12" RCP INV NW=933.80 HORTICULTURAL PRACTICES TO ENSURE THE VIGOR AND GROWTH OF THE TRANSPLANTED MATERIAL. WATER, TP M, T ﬂ;‘m‘”w PLANTING MIXTURE 2 = w3
J \ | REMULCH, RESTAKE, GUY, AND CULTIVATE AS NECESSARY. PERFORM AT LEAST TWO WEEDING AND MOWING Ty gmgmgﬁzﬁﬂﬂﬂ'“m‘”m‘;mzm; T o O — 2y
UI \ \ — , , / / K K / PROGRAMS (AROUND TREES, GUY STAKES, SHRUBS, AND BED EDGES) OF SUCH INTENSITY AS TO COMPLETELY RID Ml e e I T N T L < ok E3
N } XY J/ S/ J/ S/ Y Y / THE PLANTED AND MULCHED AREAS OF WEEDS AND GRASSES. BEGIN THE FIRST PROGRAM ON OR ABOUT JUNE 15 SPACING AS INDICATED SET ROOT BALL ON g S <z
N \ ‘ Y / / / / / / AND THE SECOND APPROXIMATELY 8 WEEKS LATER. ON OR ABOUT AUGUST 15, THE ENGINEER WILL INSPECT THE IN'PLANT LIST UNEXCAVATED SOIL o Qo = =
~ \ \% // / / / / / , PLANTING AND SUPPLY THE CONTRACTOR WITH A LIST OF MISSING AND DEAD PLANTS AND THOSE THAT HAVE o S
| , y / / / / / DIED BACK BEYOND NORMAL PRUNING LINES. REPLANT AS REQUIRED ACCORDING TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE NOTES: < 2
q \ | Y el TS T T TS ORIGINAL MATERIAL. REPLACEMENT PLANTS ARE SUBJECT TO A NEW PERIOD OF ESTABLISHMENT. IMMEDIATELY »
q \ | \\\ J/ / )/ y y / REPLACE PLANTS PLANTED INITIALLY IN THE FALL THAT HAVE DIED BEFORE THE SPRING PLANTING SEASON. CARE ALL SHRUBS PLANTED IN ROWS OR MASSES SHALL BE MATCHED IN SIZE AND FORM.
/ / / / / / FOR THE REPLACEMENT PLANTS DURING THE NEW ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD.
J \ | / J/ / / )/ / SHRUBS SHALL BEAR SAME RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS THEY BORE TO EXISTING GRADE IN THE
J | k / / / / / Y ) 10. LANDSCAPE TREES, SHRUBS AND PERENNIAL WATERING: PREVIOUSLY PLANTED CONDITION.
:|| (12) CA AC | / / / / ' THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING, APPLYING, MEASURING AND SCHEDULING —
| A SUFFICIENT AMOUNT OF WATER NECESSARY TO KEEP EACH PLANT IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION
MULCH \
N 1 | THROUGHOUT THE PERIOD OF ESTABLISHMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY 1" OF WATER PER WEEK TO ALL MASS SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL (B&B OR CONTAINER) o @)
\ . NEW PLANTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL & MAINTAIN SUPPLEMENTAL DRIP WATERING TREE BAGS (SUCH AS NO SCALE o 5
J , I 20 GALLON TREE GATOR WATER BAG) TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE, SLOW RELEASE OF WATER. WATER BAGS SHALL BE o
(5) JC 10 i 0 EX LIGHT POLE = - -
o) CA AC 7% Ve - y X REMOVED AT THE END OF THE SECOND GROWING SEASON. < — WS
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OWNER: HOSPICE CARE OF SW MICH

OWNER: OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP

6" MICHIGAN BELL
TELEPHONE EASEMENT
IBER B69, PAGE 1301
(EXCEPTION 18)

OWNER: CROYDEN AVENUE ASSOCIATES LLC

NB739'20"E 218454

PARCEL NO. 1D
i 3.06 ACRES
05-13-255-016

RECHARGE BASIN AREA

OWNER: GOODRICH QUALITY THEATERS INC.

NOT INCLUDED

S02°02'27°E 241.22

= 15' WIDE ACCESS DRIVE
BER 1221, PAGE 936 |

NB8'00'27"E  550.00"
(EXCEPTION 19)

30° WIDE ACCESS DRIVE |
LIBER 1665, PAGE 1229,

EXHIBIT E. .
(EXCEPTION 21) |

15" WIDE ACCESS DRIVE
—LIBER 1221, PAGE 936
(EXCEPTION 19)

= A

SB797'33"W

NOT INCLUDED |

PARCEL NO. 7

| . EASEMENT FOR
e &= PASSAGE OF VEHICLES
- AND PEDESTRIANS
o o - ACROSS TARGET TRACT
ﬁ: 36" WIDE ACCESS DRIVE

N BER 1221, PAGE 936
(EXCEPTION 19)

I

20" CONSUMERS POWER \ 1 I

= © COMPANY EASEMENT |
LIBER 884, PAGE 2 |

{EXCEPTION 17) ] |

|

l

NOT INCLUDED

OWNER: TARGET CORPORATION T-090

NOT INCLUDED

PARCEL 3
05—13—255—060

— e ————— —

|
|
|
|
|
|
L

SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT

- - | W W
N02'02'27"W 103.40"%

= SB7%57
= SB7'58

S02Y2'27°E  79.77'——

TARGET

WATER LINE EASEMENT
LIBER 1735, PAGE 190
(EXCEPTION 14)

SAN

i ~NOTE: P#RKING STRtPES _NORTH ALL HAVE NOT BEEN MANT&NE
e S THESE STRIPES CANNOT BE LOCATED BY FIELD SURVEY.:: :
R R 2002 SURVEY BY PREIN & NEWHOF SHOWED 696 PARKING SPACES IH TI"_JS AREA

21 OF THESE SPACES WERE RESERVED FOR HANDICAP USE.

it THESE PARKING SP&CES ARE NDT INCLUDED IN THE CURRENT TOTAL CDthT

S02'02'27°E |

= SB757'33W 77.5
LM = SB7'48'42"W 77.92'

e —— —-—“(EXCEPTION 18)

"LIBER 869, PAGE 1301

e T e
=587°39 '20"W 6_%5 A1

" |20' CONSUMERS POWER
COMPANY EASEMENT
LIBER 884, PAGE 21
(EXCEPTION 17)

. GORDON FOOD SERVICE
I

NOT INCLUDED  oumer:

: :N8758'55"E  599.04"

LIBER 1735, PAGE 187
(EXCEPTION 15)

-

- F-20' CONSUMERS PO

| COMPANY EASEMENT
BER 884, PAGE 21

(EXCEPT]ON 17)

PARCEL NO. 4] |
. B.96 ACRES |o -

WATER LINE EASEMENT
LIBER 1735, PAGE 190\

(EXCEPTION 14)
33W 47.00__
24W 47.01"

16. OD ACRES

05-13—280-022 ‘

73487

10.00"—

502703'26™E

S02:02'27"E  735.00

R
M

< S02°02°27°E 241.00°

87°57'33"E  30.00"

CONSUMERS PO
- COMPANY EASEMEN
UBER 381, PAGE 397
{EXCEF"HON 1

0" CONSUMERS POWER
OMPANY EASEMENT
BER 884, PAGE 30
EXCEPTION 23)

WATER SHUT orF i . 10° CONSUMERS POWE
PARCEL NO "8 | COMPANY EASEMEN

LIBER 884, PAGE 3 :

> DECLARATION OF TAKING
DOC. 2007-018792

= S00'0'00"E  B45.54"
‘M = S00'01'00"E  845.40'

‘R

: _///1

S02°02°27°E  310.83'

1
\
i

B

OWNER: COLE AP KALAMAZOO MI LLC

= SB7'57'33"W 91 02‘_ o
SB7'57°03"W 91.23

DRAKE ROAD (66° PUBLIC R.O.W.)

i |
B7'57°'33"W 209.81' I

—58?_'_5_8153'W 209.88 I

. "—15 S—""" — —

“BUILDING HEIGHTS 2-_1,33'4’

" CONSUM
COMPANY EASEMENT
LIBER 884, PAGE 21

01
_—] | 8 8 | 00" ;,E
R = N87'57'33°E 1160.00' % . ui i _ R—sa:fs?a:iw 260. o oo _
EE|| M = Ne75E 38 E HST. 02 E[ APPLEBEE'S & | o - " M = SB7'5749"W 259 96 - b anCERRéD#oEglL.[l}n;ERS
—e— = ’—' \ w N87'57'33"E_ 200.00" P — py
_ = "? - N o e
& D) J 0.59TACRES |3, APPLEBEES =| NOT INCLUDED o 052 ACRES 82
ACCESS DRIVE 10'x10' CONSUMERS POWER 88 Sa , B of _ " 28
LIBER 1208, PACE 38— COMPANY EASEMENT =2~ 183 20° CONSUMERS POWER | 1o | of i 1 =]
(EXCEPTION 20) '_l LIBER 884, PAGE 14 o®e 1~ COMPANY EASEMENT g g' a1 . t.g ii‘l'l
| (EXCElP‘ﬂON 17) STARBUCKS Wi — IBER 884, PAGE 21 g‘ a : mNOT_ INCLUDED a4 s
NOT INCLUDED l | i— .f:i A, Ng (EXCEPTION 17) | _ e . Re346.08'F
| 1 NOT INCLUDED! gg B * gﬂ ) Bl < —M=346.05"
L/ g8 5 o iy ogress N "t -
| | 25~ consomiers Power | eg 8‘: | : = RN o3 R = SB7'57'33"W 900.03
UIBER 834, PACE 14 i o S S LSS e a o N R R = S020227°F 1M4.00' g 952
‘ [\ﬁ ! (EXCEPTION 17) <—tI<& = / || Se7oesT 1o 81,_____.; e Fewww“? O% —=f0 ==\ = S0202'68"F 113.98'_____7
5 | M e g e 587'57'33"W EI%QE';L_—W—-_L—M—FW ..... THCCES e e = = 3 _,_" -\cépmg—p;ﬂaa_ A b
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TITLE COMMITMENT INFORMATION
REFERENCE: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT NO. 147844 SEPTEMBER 5, 2014 (REVISED 9-26-14)

ZONING INFORMATION:

DESCRIPTION:

Land situated in the Township of Oshtemo, County of Kalamazoo, and State of Michigan, described as:

PARCEL NO. 1A:

A parcel of land located in the East three quarter of the South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Sectlon
13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the
East 1/4 post of Section 13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West; thence North along the East line of sald
Section, 75.05 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West parallel to and 75.0 feet
North as measured at right angles to the East and West 1/4 line of sald Section, B99.73 feet for the
place of beginning of the land hereinafter described (said point being in the North line of West Main
Street); thence contlnuing South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West along sald Street line, 100.0
feet; thence North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds West at right angles thereto, 114.0 feet; thence
South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West parallel to =ald 1/4 line, 200.0 feet; thence North 2
degreea 02 minutes 27 seconds West, BB6.0 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds
West paraliel to sald East and West 1/4 line, 18.5 feet; thence North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27
seconds West, 246.23 feet to the North line of the South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of sald Section;
thence North B7 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds East along sald North line, 1262.90 feet to the East
fine of sald Section; thence South along sald Eost line, 50.04 feet; thence South 87 degrees 30
minutes 20 seconds West parallel to and 50.0 feet South of, as measured at right angles to said
North line, South 1/2, Northeast 1/4, 605.11 feet; thence South 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds
East, 154.71 feet to a point 1120.0 feet North of the East and West 1 /4 line of sald Section, as
measured at right angles thereto; thence South B7 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West parallel to
sald 1/4 line, 77.5 fest; thence South 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East, 931.0 fest to o point
114.0 feet North of the North line of West Main Street, as measured at right angles thereto; thence
South B7 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West parallel to sald 1/4 line, 260.0 fest; thence South 2
degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East, 114.0 feet to the place of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 1B:

A parcel of land located In the East three quarters of the South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the
East 1/4 post of Section 13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West; thence North along the East line of said
Section, 75.05 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West parallel to and 75.0 feet
North of, as measured at right angles to the East and West 1/4 line of sald Section, 1589.73 feet;
thence North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds West, at right angles thereto, 1000.0 fest for the
place of beginning of the land hereinofter described; thence continuing North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27
seconds West, 244.26 feet to the North line of the South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of sald Section;
thence North B7 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds East dlong sald North line, 371.5 feet; thence South
2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East, 246.23 feet to a point 1075.0 feet North of sold East and
West 1/4 line as measured at right angles thersto; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds
West parallel to sald 1/4 line, 371.5 feet to the place of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 1D:

A parcel of land located In the East 3/4 of the South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 13, Town
2 South, Range 12 West, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the East 1/4
post of Section 13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West; thence North along the East line of sald Section
75.05 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West parallel to and 75.0 feet Morth of .
as measured at right angles to the East and West 1/4 line of said Section, 1589.73 feet; thence
North 02 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds West at right angles thereto, 1000.0 feet for the place of
beginning of the land hereinafter described; thence continuing North 02 degrees 02 minutes 27
seconds West, 244.26 feet to the North line of the South 1 /2 of the Northeast 1/4 of sald Section;
thence South B7 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds West along sald North line, 550.00 feet; thence
South 02 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East, 241.42 feet to a point 1075.0 feet North of sald East
and West 1/4 line as measured at right angles thereto; thence North 87 degrees 57 minutes 33
seconds East parallel to sald 1/4 line 550.00 feet to the place of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 2:

A parcel of land located In the East 3/4 of the South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 13, Town
2 South, Range 12 West, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the East 1/4
post of Sectlon 13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West; thence North along the East line of sald Section,
75.05 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West parallel to and 75.0 fest North of
as measured at right angles to the East and West 1/4 line of sald Section, 899.73 feet for the place
of beginning of the land hereinafter described (sald point being In the North line of West Maln Street);
thence continuing South B7 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West along said Street line, 200.0 feet;
thence North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds West at right angles thereto, 114.0 feet; thence Morth
87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds East porallel to said 1/4 line, 200.0 feet; thence South 2 degrees
02 minutes 27 seconds East, 114.0 feet to the place of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 3:

Commencing at the East 1/4 post of Section 13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West; thence North along
the East line of sald Section, 75.05 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West
paraliel to and 75 fest North of as measured at right angles to the East and West 1/4 line of sald
Section, 1979.73 feet for the place of beginning of the land hereinafter described (sald point being In
the North line of West Main Strest); thence continuing South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West
along sald Street line, 160 feet; thence North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds West at right angles
thereto, 160 feet; thence North B7 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds East parallel to sald 1/4 line, 160
feet; thence South 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East, 160 feet to the place of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 4:

Commencing at the East 1/4 post of Section 13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West; thence North dlong
the East line of sald Sectlon, 75.05 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West
paraliel to and 75.0 feet North of as measured at right angles to the East and West 1/4 line of sald
Section, 1199.73 feet for the place of beginning of the land herelnafter described (sald point being In
the North line of West Main Street); thence continuing South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West
along sald Street line, 390.00 feet; thence North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds West at right
angles thereto, 1000.00 feet; thence North 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds East parallel to said

1/4 line, 390.00 feet; thence South 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East, 1000.00 feet to the place
of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 5:

Together with all easement, rights, Interest, and privileges Incurring to the benefit of sald Parcels 1A,
1B, 1D, 2 and 4, under that certaln Restated Reciprocal Construction, Operation and Easement
Agreement dated October 29, 1980, between Jewel Properties Venture, Forbes Cohen—Butler/Kal
Assoclates, Economic Development Corporation of the County of Kalamazoo, Forbes/Cohen Propertles,
Montgomery Ward & Co., Incorporated and Kaolaward Properties, Inc., and recorded October 31, 1980 In
Liber 1107, Page 518, which was amended by Assignment and Assumption of Restated Reclprocal
Construction, Operation and Easement Agreement recorded August 24, 1984 in Liber 1210, Page 583,
and Assignment and Assumption of Restated Reclprocal Construction Operation and Easement
Agreement recorded In Liber 1221, Page 936, and amended by First Amendment to Restated Reclprocal
Construction, Operation and Easement Agreement dated July 23, 1980 and recorded May 10, 1991 in
Liber 1501, Page 546, and amended by Second Amendment to Restated Reclprocal Construction,
Operation and Easement Agreement dated July 16, 1993 and recorded July 16, 1993 in Liber 1654,
Page 880, Kalamazoo County Records, and amended by Assignment and Assumption of Reclprocal
Construction, Operation and Easement Agreement dated April 27, 1994 aond recorded April 29, 1994 In
Liber 1722, Page 787, and together with the rights and easements contained In Agreement between
Good WIll Co., Inc. and Maple Hill Mall Assoclates dated October 19, 1990 and recorded November 2,
1990 In Liber 1480, Page 965, Kalamazoo County Records. Assignment and Assumption of Restated
Reclprocal Construction, Operation and Easement Agreement recorded in Liber 1738, Page 665. Third
Amendment to Restated Reciprocal Construction, Operation and Easement Agreement recorded in
Instrument No. 2002—-047533. Amended and Restated Reclprocal Construction, Operation and Easement
Agreement recorded In Instrument No. 2005-033168.

PARCEL NO. 6:

Commencing at the East 1/4 post of Sectlon 13, Town 2 South, Range 12 West; thence North along
the East line of sald Section, 75.05 feet to the North line of M—43; thence South 87 degrees 57
minutes 33 seconds West thereon, parallel to and 75.0 feet North of as measured at right angles to
the East and West 1/4 line of sald Section, 1589.73 feet; thence North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27
seconds West, 265.00 feet for the place of beginning of the land herelnafter described; thence
continuing North 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds West, 735.00 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57
minutes 33 seconds West, 63.00 feet; thence South 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East, 103.40
feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West, 47.00 feet; thence South 2 degrees 02
minutes 27 seconds East, 79.77 feet; thence South B7 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West, 10.00
feet; thence South 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East 241.00 feet; thence North 87 degrees 57
minutes 33 seconds East, 30.00 feet; thence South 2 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East, 310.83
feet; thence North 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds East, 90.00 feet to the place of beginning.

PARCEL NO. 7:
Together with a non—exclusive easement as set forth in Operotion and Easement Agreement between

Dayton Hudson Corporation and Good Will Co., Inc., recorded September 2, 1993 In Liber 1665, Page
1229,

PARCEL NO. B:

All that part of the East 3/4 of the South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Sectlon 13, Town 2 South,
Range 12 West, Oshtemo Township, Kalamazoo County, Michigan, described as: Commencing 202.67 feet
South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West along the North line of West Main Street (Highway
M—43, 150 feet wide) from a point being 75.05 fest North along the East line of Sectlon 13 from the

=+
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REFERENCE: PZR SITE NUMBER 77919-1 LEGEND East one—quarter corner of sald Section; thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West ‘:,'
STATUS ON DATED 9/24/2014 eusaramant. o the Eost and West onegucrter e £a-the pont of besinng: therae soming. |
RDING REFERENCE DESCRIPTION DRAWING ONE "C" (LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRIC _ South B7 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds West 91.02 feet along sald North line of Wast Main Street; =
EXCEPTION RECORDIN —— I | | 1 >=J . | §U|LDING S(ETBJ\CKS * " ® = FOUND IRON ROD @ = MANHOLE — STORM = UG CABLE thence Nurthg 02 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds West 104s.oogfeat thence North 87 degrees 57 E
EXCEPTION 13 | INSTRUMENT NO. 2010-014254 | AGREEMENT OF COVENANTS, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS | NO EASEMENT wf [ FRONT: WEST MAIN STREET FROM 12TH STREET O = PLACED IRON ROD @ = MANHOLE — TELEPHONE Fo = UG FIBER OPTIC Tad Section e 55, the Intarsattion of o e which T, paraiel Wt ond 500, fost North 02 decress 08 3
EXCEPTION 14 LIBER 1735, PAGE 190 WATER LINE EASEMENT PLOTTED & TO VANKAL STREET 170" FROM A = FOUND PK NAIL (OR MAG NAIL) W) = MANHOLE — WATER —GAs—---——— = UG GAS minutes 27 seconds West from sald North line of West Main Strest; thence South 87 degrees 57 g
735, PAGE 187 SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT 4 ( - OF— minutes 33 seconds West 209.81 feet; thence North 57 degrees 17 minutes 28 seconds West 32.67 i
Eiggﬂg: 12 HEEE jaatsPAgE 397 CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY EASEMENT ;tg%g z ’7 CENTERLINE OF STREET RIGHT-OF—WAY. A = PLACED PK NAIL (OR MAG NAIL) ® = # PARKING SPACES —ELEC—————— = UG ELECTRIC fost; thence North 84 degrees 13 minutes 50 seconds West 46.94 feet; thence South 87 degrees 57 o
’ B y 12TH STREET/DRAKE ROAD THE ENTIRE _ - minutes 33 seconds West 194.65 feet; thence South 66 degrees 45 minutes 35 seconds West 83.71 =
EXCEPTION 17 | LIBER 884, PAGE 14 CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY EASEMENT PLOTTED E g LENGTH OF THE TOWNSHIP 120' FROM % = FOUND NOTCH © = POST SAN = UG SANITARY feet; thence South 02 degrees 02 minutes 27 seconds East 194.73 feet to the point of beginning.  ©
EXCEPTION 17 | LIBER 884, PAGE 21 CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY EASEMENT PLOTTED o = MAPLE [ THE CENTERLINE OF STREET ~ 5 = POWER POLE e — = UG STORM 4
EXCEPTION 18 | LIBER 869, PAGE 1301 MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY PLOTTED JE HILL MALL RIGHT_OF-WAY R = PLACED NOTCH S i, U6 TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE: ;
EXCEPTION 19 | LIBER 1107, PAGE 519 RESTATED RECIPROCAL C.0.E. AGREEMENT MUTUAL PARKING BLANKET EASEMENT 2L = ey @ = CATCH BASIN = —TEE— = T DFG_Masle HIL LLC. K & S Masle Hil Mall. LP.. JPMorcan Chass Bank. Nationdl Assoclation and
EXCEPTION 19 [ LIBER 1210, PAGE 583 ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF C.OE. * RESTATES LIBER 1107, PAGE 519 > 1 s v ® e o ML STREET REAT=OF=WAYS 1| o GATCH BASIN — ROUND ®m = TELEPHONE RISER w = UG WATER Jnffrie LoanCors, LLC and thelr successors nd/or assigns, First Americen Tie nsurance Company &
EXCEPTION 19 | LIBER 1221, PAGE 936 ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF C.O.E. PLOTTED | - — UTILITY MARKER — CABLE « = FENCE and Midiand Title & Escrow, Ltd.: %
EXCEPTION 19 | LIBER 1480, PAGE 965 AGREEMENT MUTUAL PARKING BLANKET EASEMENT [D o SIE gﬂlémyfTﬂ%%:@ﬁgéHgmﬁTsNG O = CLEANOUT i UTILITY MARKER — ELECTRIC OVERHEAD UTILITY This Is to certify that thi lat and th which It Is based i o couordmen o
EXCEPTION 19 LIBER 1501, PAGE 546 1ST AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL C.O.E. NO EASEMENT é [E] = ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER B = - oH = sls toc at this map or plat and the survey on s based were made In accordance -
EXCEPTION 19 LIBER 1654, PAGE 880 2ND AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL C.O.E. NO EASEMENT [g w MEASURED FROM THE GRADE OF THE B = UTIUTY MARKER — FIBER OPTIC _ = RETAINING WALL with 2011 Minimum Standard Detall Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys, Jointly established =
EXCEPTION 19 | LIBER 1722, PAGE 787 ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF C.O.E. NO EASEMENT 3 PROPERTY LINE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. || 4 = GAS METER _ T 13 e 181718719, 200 & 21 of Table A thereor’ The ok work wes comgloted o iy 28" B
EXCEPTION 19 | LIBER 1738, PAGE 665 ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF C.O.E. NO EASEMENT 0] ° [ REAR: 20 ¢ = GUY ANCHOR = UTILITY MARKER — GAS = ASPHALT 2014, g, =
EXCEPTION 19 | INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-047533 | 3RD AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL C.O.E. NO EASEMENT TN ¥ = SEE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSHTEMO § = HANDHOLE @ = UTILITY MARKER — TELEPHONE BUILDING 0 ‘EOF Mtc,; ‘s, e
EXCEPTION 19 INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-033168 | ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF C.O.E. NO EASEMENT F== \ \ T E— 7ONING ORDINANCE SECTION 64.300 FOR DETAILS. B = UTILTY MARKER — WATER CONCRETE Prein&Newhof . qs,\c:;‘.\ ...... /4 2, S
EXCEPTION 20 | LIBER 1208, PAGE 38 DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS (ACCESS DRIVE) PLOTTED ' ' Q= HYDRANT S poi 5 ]
EXCEPTION 21 | LIBER 1665, PAGE 1229 INGRESS—EGRESS OVER TARGET PARCEL (PARCEL 7) PLOTTED LOCATION MAP SCALE: 1" = 100" & = LIGHT POLE O = VALVE BOX = LANDSCAPED P SheS EYJ. % kg 2
EXCEPTION 21 | LIBER 1738, PAGE 671 ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF C.O.E. NO EASEMENT S BUILDING SIZE: _ @ = WATER SHUT OFF By. o J. Robotham ERal ROBOTHAM % 4 % e
EXCEPTION 22 | LIBER 888, PAGE 963 MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING UTILITIES PLOTTED (N SCALE) MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT OR STORIES: NONE = = MAIL BOX _ Professional Surveyor No. 61130 S i PROFESSIONAL | % =
EXCEPTION 23 | LIBER 884, PAGE 30 CONSUMERS POWER COMPE&NY EASEMEN)T PLOTTED O T i BUILDING SITE AREA REQUIREMENTS: MINIMUM LOT| [ @ = MANHOLE R = RECORD pate:_/2/17/20/% '-3'% MR g
EXCEPTION 24 | INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-018792 | DECLARATION OF TAKING (DRAKE ROAD PLOTTED —100’ 0 50 100’ 200' | AREA (SEWER & WATER) 12,200 SQ. FT. - _ M = MEASURE X NP A T
EXCEPTION 27 | INSTRUMENT NO. 2014—028785 | MEMORANDUM OF LEASE NO EASEMENT ( ) & MANHOLE — SANITARY “, '5;2.3%;{95“ Q:.:? %
,’; 851 AN o
= C.0.E. = CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT. LR e
=
. [&]
NOTES: I ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY [ PROXCTRO-2
1) BASIS OF BEARING: EAST SECTION LINE BEARS NOO'00'00"E. 5) UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN HEREON WERE LOCATED USING OBSERVED EVIDENCE TOGETHER WITH EVIDENCE FROM PLANS OBTAINED FROM TR H@]ﬂ&Né"\hOf "
2) ADDRESS: 5050 W. MAIN ST. (PARCELS 1A, 1B, 4 AND 6); MAPLE HILL DRIVE (PARCEL 1D — POND); 5160 W. MAIN ST. (PARCEL 2); UTILITY COMPANIES OR PROVIDED BY CLIENT, AND MARKINGS BY UTILITY COMPANIES AND OTHER APPROPRIATE SOURCES. HOWEVER, LACKING : MAPLE HILL MALL SHEET NO.
5370 W. MAIN ST. (PARCEL 3); 5030 W. MAIN ST. (PARCEL 8). EXCAVATION, THE EXACT LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND FEATURES CANNOT BE ACCURATELY, COMPLETELY AND RELIABLY DEPICTED. WHERE 10/17 /2014 Enei S Envi wal &Soils Laborat
3) SURVEYED PARCEL LIES WITHIN ZONE X (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE OF 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD) ACCORDING TO ADDITIONAL OR MORE DETAILED INFORMATION IS REQUIRED, THE CLIENT IS ADVISED THAT EXCAVATION MAY BE NECESSARY. : NEINCCTS m SUTVEYOTS m LNVIFONMCN O1is Laboratory FOR
FEMA FLOOD. INSURANGE RATE MAP 2807700175D. FEBRUARY 17, 2010. 6) NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING WORK OR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. CHECKED: 7123 STADIUM DRIVE DFG — MAPLE HILL, LLC
4a) DESCRIBED PARCEL CONTAINS 1062 TOTAL PARKING SPACES OF WHICH 42 ARE RESERVED FOR HANDICAP USE. FADED PARKING 7) NO KNOWN CHANGE IN STREET RIGHT—OF—WAYS. NO EVIDENCE OF STREET OR SIDEWALK REPAIR. CAK KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49009 9 1 OF 1
STRIPES NORTH OF MALL ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS TOTAL. 8) NO EVIDENCE OF SITE USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL PHONE: (269) 372-1158
4b) THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF OSHTEMO TOWNSHIP REQUIRES THAT THE SUBJECT PARCEL WITH THIS ZONING CLASSIFICATION HAVE 2045 9) THE GROUND FLOOR AREA OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL, CALCULATED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF OSHTEMO TOWNSHIP, IS DATE: i fo@preinnewho f com LOCATED IN SECTION 13, T. 2 S., R. 12 W.
REGULAR PARKING SPACES AND HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES ARE NOT APPLICABLE, CALCULATED PER PZR REPORT FOR 293636.92 SQ. FT. 10/17 /2014 . OSHTEMO TOWNSHIP, KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN
MAPLE HILL MALL 5050, 5130, 5370 & 5030 WEST MAIN STREET, OSHTEMO MICHIGAN DATED 9/24/2014 PZR SITE_NUMBER: 77919-1. 10) THE LAND AREA OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS 48.56 ACRES OR 2115273.60 SQUARE FEET.
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O
Connecting People Throughout
Kalamazoo County

January 20, 2021

Iris Lubbert, AICP, Planning Director
Oshtemo Charter Township

7275 West Main Street

Kalamazoo, MI 49009

RE: Metro Bus Stop at Maple Hill Pavilion
Dear Ms. Lubbert:
We are in receipt of a site plan being proposed by Shop One Centers that would require the moving of

the current Metro bus stop located on the east end of the Maple Hill Pavilion. We would like to
present the current usage of this bus stop for your information as part of the site plan consideration:

Metro Bus Stop #782

2019 Stop Usage: 91,000 passenger movements (5t largest in Metro system)
Boarding: 47,409 Alighting: 44,559

Point of Reference (total passenger movements for Metro system)

#1 Kalamazoo Transportation Center: 1,917,103 #6 Meijer Westnedge: 81,348
#2 Rood Hall at WMU: 264,066 #7 58 West Apartments: 74,943
#3 Crossroads Mall: 142,863 #8 Hardings West Main: 42,424
#4 Walmart Gull Road: 92,745 #9 Kendall at Whitehall: 41,225
#5 Maple Hill Mall: 91,968 #10 Meijer Gull Road: 37,462

Usage of Maple Hill Pavilion
Route 3 - West Michigan

18 stops per day Monday - Friday; 16 stops per day Saturday; 9 stops per day Sunday
Route 7 - Alamo

30 stops per day Monday - Friday; 16 stops per day Saturday; 10 stops per day Sunday
Route 14 - West Main

60 stops per day Monday - Friday; 60 stops per day Saturday; 20 stops per day Sunday

Total Usage: 540 Monday - Friday; 92 Saturday; 39 Sunday = 671 stops per week

530 N. Rose Street, Kalamazoo, MI 49007 e (269) 337-8222 ® www.kmetro.com
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Metro Bus Stop at Maple Hill Pavilion
January 20, 2021
Page 2

In looking at the site plan proposed by Shop One Centers, planning and operations staff at Metro have
expressed several concerns with the removal of the current bus stop location. Those concerns include:

e The current bus stop provides space for three buses to be at the location at one time. The bus stop
connects routes 3, 7, and 14 a number of times per day and is a vital stop connecting passengers to
employment and shopping at Maple Hill Mall and surrounding businesses.

e The location of the bus stop is accessible for passengers with ADA needs, using wheelchairs or are
visually impaired. Our buses are able to easily deploy bus ramps to the concrete area and the area
has limited obstructions.

e Due to the number of times the three routes visit the bus stop at Maple Hill Mall, the stop location
limits conflict with parked vehicles and traffic at the shopping center.

e The current driveway configuration used to enter and exit Maple Hill Pavilion is used to allow
buses to easily exit taking left hand turns.

We have received three proposals from Shop One Centers with primary bus stop locations. In reviewing
these locations, none of them will be able to accommodate the usage needed by Metro. Further
discussions will be required to work with the property owner.

If the current site plan is approved by Oshtemo Township as presented to us, we will need to explore
options for relocating the bus stop on the site or move to a different location. This could cause disruption
in service to our passengers. We would appreciate being included in conversations regarding the site
plan and will be willing to work with Oshtemo Township and Shop One Centers to develop an alternative
area for the bus stop that is safe and convenient for our drivers and passengers and is in line with the
zoning requirements for Oshtemo Township.

Please let us know if you need addition information. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Kathy Schultz, Planning and Development Manager
Metro

Cc:

Sean McBride, Executive Director

Yvonne Thrash, Deputy Director of Operations
Terecita Potts, Senior Operations Supervisor
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